
The Yeo Family of Lyneham

 by

Sheila Yeo



Descendants of John Yeo

Generation No. 1

1.  John10 Yeo  (John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)

Notes for John Yeo:
Most of the research for this branch came from
Alan East of :-
Bryn Roma,
9, The Esplanade,
CARMARTHEN,SA31 1NG
who is a direct descendant.

Child of John Yeo is:
+ 2 i. Daniel11 Yeo, born 1655.

Generation No. 2

2.  Daniel11 Yeo (John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1655.  He married Barbara.  She died 17 Sep 1715 in Lyneham, Wilts.

Notes for Daniel Yeo:
Information from Alan East
Daniel left a will when he died in 1722
He was then of Lyneham
He gave to his son John, £5 per annum for and during his life
He gave his two daughters Ann Yeo and Mary Yeo, £2 a piece and all
his household goods to be divided equally between them.
He gave his leasehold estate and all his wearing apparell to
his son Daniel and made him executor of his will.
(Note Alan totalled the inventory to £79. 19s.

Children of Daniel Yeo and Barbara are:
+ 3 i. John12 Yeo, born 1689 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .

4 ii. Mary Yeo, born 1692 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .
5 iii. Ann Yeo, born 1694 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1696 in Lyneham, Wilts.
6 iv. Ann Yeo, born 1696; died in  .
7 v. Daniel Yeo, born 1699 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1700 in Lyneham, Wilts.

+ 8 vi. Daniel Yeo, born 1701 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1780 in Lyneham, Wilts.

Generation No. 3

3.  John12 Yeo (Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 1689 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died in  .  He married Elizabeth.

Child of John Yeo and Elizabeth is:
9 i. Mary13 Yeo.

8.  Daniel12 Yeo (Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 1701 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died 1780 in Lyneham, Wilts.  He married
Elizabeth Townsend 28 Feb 1728 in Christian Malford, Wilts.

Notes for Daniel Yeo:
When he died Daniel was a sergeweaver

Children of Daniel Yeo and Elizabeth Townsend are:
10 i. Jemima13 Yeo, born 17 Aug 1728 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .  She married William Jacob

25 Jun 1755 in Lyneham, Wilts.
11 ii. Mary Yeo, born 17 Feb 1731 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .

+ 12 iii. Daniel Yeo, born 29 Jun 1733 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .
+ 13 iv. William Yeo, born 25 Nov 1734 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 22 Nov 1786 in Christian Malford,



Wilts.
14 v. John Yeo, born 20 Jul 1738 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 28 Nov 1745 in Lyneham, Wilts.

Notes for John Yeo:
When John was buried, father Daniel was a sergeweaver.

+ 15 vi. Jacob Yeo, born 06 Jan 1741 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .
+ 16 vii. Joseph Yeo, born 01 Dec 1743 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .

17 viii. Elizabeth Yeo, born 08 Feb 1746 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .  She married Richard
Henley; born in Bristol.

+ 18 ix. Thomas Yeo, born 11 Nov 1750 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1831 in Lyneham, Wilts.

Generation No. 4

12.  Daniel13 Yeo (Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5,
John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 29 Jun 1733 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died in  .  He
married (1) Mary Broom 27 Apr 1763 in Castle Coombe, Wilts.    He married (2) Sarah Buoy 25
May 1775 in Castle Coombe, Wilts.

Children of Daniel Yeo and Sarah Buoy are:
+ 19 i. Anne14 Yeo, born 03 Mar 1776 in Castle Coombe, Wilts; died in  .

20 ii. Mary Yeo, born 26 Dec 1777 in Castle Coombe, Wilts; died in  .  She married William
Missom 03 Nov 1807 in Castle Coombe, Wilts.

21 iii. Rebekah Yeo, born 25 Jul 1780 in Castle Coombe, Wilts; died in  .
22 iv. Hester Yeo, born 17 Oct 1782 in Castle Coombe, Wilts; died in  .
23 v. Thomas Yeo, born 02 Oct 1785 in Castle Coombe, Wilts; died in  .

13.  William13 Yeo (Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5,
John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 25 Nov 1734 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died 22 Nov 1786
in Christian Malford, Wilts.  He married Jane Andrews.

Children of William Yeo and Jane Andrews are:
+ 24 i. William14 Yeo, born 22 Jan 1764 in Christian Malford, Wilts.

25 ii. Elizabeth Yeo, born 23 Jun 1765 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .  She married John
Herring 25 Sep 1791 in Christian Malford, Wilts.

26 iii. Jane Andrews Yeo, born 05 Jun 1767 in Malmesbury Abbey, Wilts; died in  .
27 iv. Thomas Yeo, born 24 Mar 1769 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died 21 Jul 1769 in Christian

Malford, Wilts.
+ 28 v. Thomas Yeo, born 1771 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .

29 vi. Daniel Yeo, born 30 Jan 1772 in Malmesbury Abbey, Wilts; died in  .
30 vii. Joseph Yeo, born 31 Mar 1774 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died 06 Apr 1774 in Christian

Malford, Wilts.
31 viii. Jacob Yeo, born 1778 in Christian Malford, Wilts.
32 ix. James Yeo, born 1781 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .

15.  Jacob13 Yeo (Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5,
John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 06 Jan 1741 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died in  .  He
married Elizabeth Seager 1772 in Chippenham, Wilts.

Children of Jacob Yeo and Elizabeth Seager are:
33 i. Mary14 Yeo.

+ 34 ii. Daniel Yeo, born 1773 in Wilts; died in  .
+ 35 iii. John Yeo, born 1774 in Wilts; died in  .
+ 36 iv. William Yeo, born 1775 in Wilts; died in  .
+ 37 v. Jacob Yeo, born 1781 in Lydiard Millicent, Wiltshire; died Dec 1871 in West Ham Area.
+ 38 vi. Ann Yeo, born 1784 in Lydiard Millicent, Wilts; died in  .
+ 39 vii. Joseph Yeo, born 1789 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .

16.  Joseph13 Yeo (Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5,
John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 01 Dec 1743 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died in  .  He
married (1) Mary Punch.    He married (2) Elizabeth Woodward.

Child of Joseph Yeo and Mary Punch is:
40 i. Amy14 Yeo, born 23 Jul 1771; died in  .

18.  Thomas13 Yeo (Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5,



John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 11 Nov 1750 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died 1831 in
Lyneham, Wilts.  He married Ann Butler.  She died 1836 in Lyneham, Wilts.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Ann Butler are:
41 i. Thomas14 Yeo, born 22 Dec 1776 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .
42 ii. Mary Yeo, born 19 Apr 1778 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .

+ 43 iii. Jacob Yeo, born 23 Apr 1780 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1869 in Lyneham, Wilts.
+ 44 iv. James Yeo, born 1782 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1869.

45 v. John Yeo, born 1783 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1810 in Lyneham, Wilts.
46 vi. Esther Yeo, born 14 Aug 1785 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1867.
47 vii. William Yeo, born 20 Jan 1787 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1831.

+ 48 viii. Joseph Yeo, born 13 Apr 1790 in Lyneham, Wilts; died Sep 1879 in Lyneham, Wilts.
49 ix. Daniel Yeo, born 30 Sep 1792 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .  He married Mary Berriman

1818 in Lyneham, Wilts; born 1791 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .

Notes for Daniel Yeo:
In 1851 Daniel and Mary were living at Lyneham.
He was a grocer.  With them was their niece Mary Ann Berriman, aged 31 years

50 x. Jesse Yeo, born 21 Sep 1794 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .  He married (1) Sarah Burgess
Simeon.  He married (2) Ann Hinton.

Notes for Jesse Yeo:
When Jesse remarried at Lyneham, he was a baker of Lyneham,
His father was Thomas Yeo, carpenter and Ann's father was John Jacob, shopkeeper
In 1851 Jesse and Ann were living at Lyneham.
He was a baker employing two men.   With them was his step daughter Alice Hinton,
aged 30, born Lyneham and Steven Relly age 26 years

51 xi. Hannah Yeo, born 24 Jul 1797 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .  She married (1) William Clark.
She married (2) Richard Gough.

52 xii. Abraham Yeo, born 1800 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1875 in Swindon.  He married Sarah;
born 1797 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1855.

Notes for Abraham Yeo:
In 1851 he was living at Lyneham, with wife Sarah and housekeeper
Edith Ball.  He was a carpenter
Abraham left a will, when he died in 1874, and they had no children.
He was then of Lyneham, a carpenter and wheelright.
He gave his two freehold dwellings, gardens etc, situated at Clack, Lyneham,
in the respective ocuupations of Thomas Matthews and George Ferris, and
all his other real estate to his great nephew, George Abraham Yeo, son of his nephew
Thomas. To hold for his heirs for ever.
He gave to his nephew Richard Gough, son of Richard and Hannah Gough, £100,
also his watch and pin.
He gave to his nephew Thomas Swinden, son of George Swinden and George Swinden
 son of John Swinden £10 each and his household goods and furniture, plate, family bible,
 books and other effects, to be equallt divided between my said two nephews.
To his niece Ann Ayers, daughter of his brother Jacob, £10
To his great nephew William, son of Thomas Yeo late of Swallowfield Berks, all
 his stock of timber, tools etc.
To his great nephew William Daniel Yeo, son of my late nephew Thomas, £10 and
 all his wearing apparel.
All the residue of the estate to Edwin Knapp, of Startley, Great Somerford, son of Charles
Knapp

Generation No. 5

19.  Anne14 Yeo (Daniel13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 03 Mar 1776 in Castle Coombe, Wilts, and
died in  .

Child of Anne Yeo is:
53 i. Jane15 Yeo, born 14 Apr 1799 in Castle Coombe, Wilts; died in  .

24.  William14 Yeo (William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 22 Jan 1764 in Christian Malford, Wilts.  He
married Sarah Salmon 29 Jan 1787 in Christian Malford, Wilts.  She died 16 Oct 1840 in Christian
Malford, Wilts.

Children of William Yeo and Sarah Salmon are:



+ 54 i. Jane15 Yeo, born 1787 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .
55 ii. Ann Yeo, born 16 Aug 1789 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died 28 Feb 1807 in Christian

Malford, Wilts.
56 iii. William Yeo, born 20 Feb 1793 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .
57 iv. Elizabeth Yeo, born 20 Feb 1793 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .
58 v. Daniel Yeo, born 20 Mar 1799 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died 27 Mar 1799 in Christian

Malford, Wilts.
+ 59 vi. Joseph Yeo, born 31 Mar 1799 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .
+ 60 vii. James Yeo, born 31 Mar 1799 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .

61 viii. Mary Yeo, born 14 Apr 1805 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .
62 ix. Ann Yeo, born 19 Jun 1808 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .
63 x. Jacob Yeo, born 1811 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died Sep 1885 in Chippenham Area.

Notes for Jacob Yeo:
In 1881 Jacob was an inmate in Chippenham Workhouse

28.  Thomas14 Yeo (William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1771 in Christian Malford, Wilts, and died in  .
He married Jane Radcliff 18 Feb 1806 in Malmesbury Abbey.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Jane Radcliff are:
+ 64 i. Joseph15 Yeo, born 1806 in Malmesbury Abbey, Wilts; died Dec 1873 in Bishops Stortford

Area.
+ 65 ii. Daniel Yeo, born 1812 in Malmesbury , Wilts; died Mar 1890 in St Saviour Area.

66 iii. Jane Yeo, born 20 Jul 1817; died in  .

34.  Daniel14 Yeo (Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1773 in Wilts, and died in  .  He married (1)
Mary.  She died 1797.  He married (2) Nancy.

Children of Daniel Yeo and Nancy are:
67 i. Mary Ann15 Yeo, born 25 Mar 1798 in Chippenham, Wilts; died in  .
68 ii. Jane Yeo, born 03 Jul 1803 in Chippenham, Wilts; died in  .
69 iii. Daniel Yeo, born 27 Mar 1808 in Chippenham, Wilts; died in  .

35.  John14 Yeo (Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1774 in Wilts, and died in  .  He married (1)
Maria.    He married (2) Elizabeth.

Children of John Yeo and Maria are:
70 i. Ann Maria15 Yeo, born 1817; died in  .

+ 71 ii. William Yeo, born 1819 in Highgate; died in  .

Children of John Yeo and Elizabeth are:
72 i. William15 Yeo, born 1795; died in  .  He married (1) Mary Ann.  He married (2) Sarah.

+ 73 ii. Henry Yeo, born 1803; died in  .
+ 74 iii. Jacob Yeo, born 1804 in London; died Dec 1843 in West Ham.
+ 75 iv. Edward Yeo, born 1806; died in  .

76 v. Richard Yeo, born 1813; died in  .
77 vi. George Yeo, born 1815; died in  .

36.  William14 Yeo (Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1775 in Wilts, and died in  .  He married
Adeliza.

Notes for William Yeo:
--------------------------------------------------------------------------
------

YEO, William Head Married M 66 General Labourer
 West Ham
Essex VIEW
YEO, Mary A Wife Married F 58
 Edmonton
Middlesex VIEW
GREEN, Jane E Daughter Unmarried F 22 Laundress



 Westham
Essex VIEW

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RG number:
RG09 Piece:
1057 Folio:
52  Page:
24

Registration District:
West Ham Sub District:
West Ham Enumeration District:
 Ecclesiastical District:
All Saints

Parish:
West Ham City/Municipal Borough:
 Address:
1 , Myra Street, West Ham

Children of William Yeo and Adeliza are:
78 i. William15 Yeo, born 1810 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .  He married Eliza.
79 ii. Shadrack Yeo, born 29 Jan 1813 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .
80 iii. John Yeo, born 12 Feb 1815 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .

+ 81 iv. Henry Yeo, born 1817 in Plaistow, Essex; died 1880 in West Ham Area.
82 v. Harriet Yeo, born 05 Apr 1817 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .
83 vi. Elizabeth Yeo, born 14 Mar 1822 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .

+ 84 vii. Charles Yeo, born 29 Dec 1823 in Plaistow, Essex; died 1870 in West Ham.
85 viii. Maria Yeo, born 22 Mar 1825 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .

37.  Jacob14 Yeo (Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1781 in Lydiard Millicent, Wiltshire, and died
Dec 1871 in West Ham Area.  He married Ann.

Notes for Jacob Yeo:
Name Relationship to
Head of H'hold Condition Sex Age Profession/Occupation,
Disability Where Born  View Census
Image

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

YEO, Jacob Inmate Widower M 999 Shipherd
 Not Known VIEW

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RG number:
RG09 Piece:
1060 Folio:
111  Page:
16

Registration District:
West Ham Sub District:
Leyton Enumeration District:
 Ecclesiastical District:
St Johns

Parish:
Leyton City/Municipal Borough:
 Address:
, Leytonstone

Children of Jacob Yeo and Ann are:



86 i. Rachel15 Yeo, born 1807; died in  .
87 ii. Eleanor Yeo, born 1813; died in  .
88 iii. Mary Yeo, born 1816; died in  .
89 iv. Ann Yeo, born 1819; died in  .
90 v. Sarah Yeo, born 1819; died in  .
91 vi. Elizabeth Yeo, born 1822; died in  .

+ 92 vii. James Yeo, born 1823 in Stepney; died Jun 1880 in Hackney.

38.  Ann14 Yeo (Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1784 in Lydiard Millicent, Wilts, and died in  .
She married William Brereton 29 Sep 1808 in All Saints, West Ham, Essex.

Children of Ann Yeo and William Brereton are:
93 i. Elizabeth15 Brereton, born 04 Jul 1809 in West Ham, Essex; died in  .
94 ii. Stephen Brereton, born 17 Mar 1811 in West Ham, Essex; died in  .
95 iii. George Brereton, born 10 Mar 1813 in West Ham, Essex; died in  .

39.  Joseph14 Yeo (Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1789 in Plaistow, Essex, and died in  .  He
married Mary.

Notes for Joseph Yeo:
YEO, Louis ...son Unmarried M 6 Scholar
 West Ham
Essex VIEW
WEST, Joseph Head Married M 30 Labourer Leather Cloth...
 West Ham
Essex VIEW
WEST, Sarah E Wife Married F 25
 Plaistow
Essex VIEW

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RG number:
RG09 Piece:
1057 Folio:
8  Page:
23

Registration District:
West Ham Sub District:
West Ham Enumeration District:
 Ecclesiastical District:

Parish:
West Ham City/Municipal Borough:
 Address:
6 , Caroline Place Portway

Children of Joseph Yeo and Mary are:
96 i. Eliza15 Yeo, born 1819; died in  .

+ 97 ii. Joseph Yeo, born 1820; died Mar 1861 in West Ham Area.
98 iii. Mary Ann Yeo, born 1822; died in  .
99 iv. Elizabeth Yeo, born 1826; died in  .

43.  Jacob14 Yeo (Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 23 Apr 1780 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died
1869 in Lyneham, Wilts.  He married Maria Jefferies 25 Nov 1811 in Keevil, Wiltshire.

Notes for Jacob Yeo:
Jacob was a carpenter when his children were baptised

Children of Jacob Yeo and Maria Jefferies are:
100 i. Ann15 Yeo, born 1814; died in  .  She married Job Ayres.



+ 101 ii. Thomas Yeo, born 1814; died 17 Feb 1872 in Brinkworth, Wilts.

44.  James14 Yeo (Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1782 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died 1869.  He
married Eleanor Charlton 26 Dec 1807 in Swallowfield, Berks.

Children of James Yeo and Eleanor Charlton are:
+ 102 i. Thomas15 Yeo, born 1808 in Berkshire; died 1862.

103 ii. Ann Esther Yeo, born 1811; died in  .

48.  Joseph14 Yeo (Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6,
William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 13 Apr 1790 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died Sep
1879 in Lyneham, Wilts.  He married Susanna Burchell.

Children of Joseph Yeo and Susanna Burchell are:
104 i. Mary Ann15 Yeo, born in Lyneham, Wilts.

+ 105 ii. John Yeo, born 27 Dec 1818 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .
106 iii. Maria Yeo, born 17 Feb 1822 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .
107 iv. Edith Yeo, born 25 Dec 1825 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .

Generation No. 6

54.  Jane15 Yeo (William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1787 in Christian Malford, Wilts,
and died in  .

Child of Jane Yeo is:
+ 108 i. George16 Yeo, born 19 Mar 1809 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died 1873 in Paddington,

London.

59.  Joseph15 Yeo (William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 31 Mar 1799 in Christian Malford,
Wilts, and died in  .  He married Elizabeth Baker 05 Nov 1832 in Christian Malford, Wilts.

Notes for Joseph Yeo:
In 1851 Joseph and Elizabeth are living in Christian Malford,
with daughters Mary Ann age 17 and Ellen age 4.

Children of Joseph Yeo and Elizabeth Baker are:
109 i. Mary Ann16 Yeo, born 03 Nov 1833 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .
110 ii. Henry Yeo, born 10 Jan 1836 in Christian Malford, Wilts.
111 iii. Emma Yeo, born 25 Jun 1837 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .

Notes for Emma Yeo:
In 1881 Emma was an inmate in Chippenham Workhouse,
age 41 b. Christian Malford

112 iv. Henry Yeo, born 04 Mar 1841 in Christian Malford, Wilts.
113 v. Ellen Yeo, born 11 Oct 1846 in Christian Malford, Wilts; died in  .

60.  James15 Yeo (William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 31 Mar 1799 in Christian Malford,
Wilts, and died in  .  He married Fanny Alexander 26 Apr 1828 in Bremhill, Wilts.  She died Dec
1877 in Calne Area.

Notes for James Yeo:
In 1881 John was living in Islington
Dwelling:79 Upper St
Census Place:Islington, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341049     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0225    Folio 56    Pa
ge 32
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
John J. YEOM48 MTitherton, Wiltshire, HeadIronmonger (Emplg 9 Men And 1 Boy)
Ann YEOM49 FLyneham, Wiltshire, Wife
Annie YEOU20 FLondon Bethan, Middlesex, EnglandDaur



James YEOU15 MLondon Bethan, Middlesex, EnglandSonIronmongers Assistant
Maud YEO 7 FLondon Bethan, Middlesex, EnglandDaur
Fanny G. GINFELLU25 FTitherton, Wiltshire, EnglandNeiceIronmongers Assistant
Frank YEO 6 MLondon Notting Hill, London, NephewScholar
Elizabeth CURTISU25 FLondon Camden Town, London, ServtDomestic Servt
Agnes DAYU18 FMelbourne, Cambridge, EnglandServtDomestic Servt (Nurse Maid)
Daniel YEOM69 MMalmesbury, Wiltshire, EnglandVisitorRetired Engineer

Children of James Yeo and Fanny Alexander are:
114 i. Amelia16 Yeo, born 03 May 1829 in Bremhill, Wilts; died in  .

+ 115 ii. John James Yeo, born 21 Oct 1832 in Bremhill, Wilts; died in  .
+ 116 iii. William Alexander Yeo, born 17 Jun 1835 in East Tytherton, Wilts; died Dec 1877 in

Kensington Area.

64.  Joseph15 Yeo (Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1806 in Malmesbury Abbey, Wilts,
and died Dec 1873 in Bishops Stortford Area.  He married (1) Elizabeth Pape.    He married (2)
Helen Elizabeth Ratcliffe 20 Apr 1842 in Birmingham, Warks.  She was born 14 Apr 1822 in
Malmesbury Abbey, Wilts, and died 03 Mar 1909 in Saffron Walden.

Notes for Helen Elizabeth Ratcliffe:
In 1881 Helen was with her stepdaughter in Great Hadham
Dwelling:Village
Census Place:Great Hadham, Hertford, England
Source:FHL Film 1341343     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 1407    Folio 52    Pa
ge 9
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Anne Elizabeth YEOU46 FBirmingham, Warwick,HeadBoarding School Keeper
Helen E. YEOW59 FMalmesbury, Wiltshire, Step Mother
Fanny RATCLIFFEU51 FMalmesbury, Wiltshire, CousinTeacher (Schl)
Laura YEOU14 FLondon Barbican, Middlesex, BoarderScholar
Clara JOHNSON 13 FPuckeridge, Hertford, BoarderScholar
Florence J. MARRIAGE 13 FLondon Aldgate, Middlesex,BoarderScholar
Bessie F. PRICE 10 FWare, Hertford, EnglandBoarderScholar
Charlotte T. VICKERS 10 FLondon Aldergate St, BoarderScholar
Amy YEO 9 FLondon Barbican, BoarderScholar
Mary Agnes HOPE 9 FLondon, Middlesex,BoarderScholar
Emma GAYLORU19 FGt Hadham, Hertford, ServantGeneral Domestic Serv

Children of Joseph Yeo and Elizabeth Pape are:
117 i. Anne Elizabeth16 Yeo, born 12 Oct 1834 in Birmingham; died 26 Jan 1837 in Saffron

Walden.

Notes for Anne Elizabeth Yeo:
In 1881 Anne Elizabeth was living at Great Hadham, Hertford
She was a boarding school keeper.  With her was her stepmother,
Helen Elizabeth Yeo, cousin Fanny Ratcliffe, teacher, Laura Yeo age 14,born Pimlico,
London,
Amy Yeo age 9, born Pimlico, London.  Laura and Amy were pupils, but were probably
related.

+ 118 ii. Laura Yeo, born 12 Jul 1837 in Birmingham; died 31 Jan 1884 in New Zealand.

Children of Joseph Yeo and Helen Ratcliffe are:
119 i. Joseph16 Yeo, born 1841 in Birmingham; died 1841 in Birmingham.
120 ii. Henry Ratcliffe Yeo, born 21 Mar 1843 in Birmingham; died Dec 1843 in London.
121 iii. Thomas Henry Yeo, born 24 Dec 1845 in London; died Mar 1846 in Shoreditch.

65.  Daniel15 Yeo (Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1812 in Malmesbury , Wilts, and
died Mar 1890 in St Saviour Area.  He married Mary Ann Woolf Jun 1844 in Lewisham Area.

Notes for Daniel Yeo:
in 1881 Daniel was staying with John James Yeo, a relative.
He was an enginer



Children of Daniel Yeo and Mary Woolf are:
+ 122 i. Thomas16 Yeo, born 1845 in Chorlton, Kent; died in  .

123 ii. Helen Elizabeth Yeo, born 1847 in Lewisham; died in  .
124 iii. Mary Ann Celia Yeo, born 1849 in Chorlton, Kent; died Dec 1853 in Chorlton, Kent.
125 iv. Joseph George Yeo, born 1851 in Chorlton, Kent; died Dec 1853 in Chorlton, Kent.
126 v. Daniel Yeo, born 1853 in Lewisham Area; died 12 Dec 1931 in Camberwell, London.

Notes for Daniel Yeo:
In 1881Daniel is living with his sister, Helen Elizabeth at
94/95 Surrey Lodge Dwellings, Lambeth.
Daniel (jun) is a labourer and Helen a dressmaker.
Place of birth for both recorded as Charlton, Berks.
Dwelling:94/5 Surrey Lodge Dwellings
Census Place:Lambeth, Surrey, England
Source:FHL Film 1341134     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0589    Folio 9    Page 11
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Daniel (Junr.) YEOU26 MCharlton, Berkshire, EnglandSon (Head)Laborer
Helen Elizth. YEOU31 FCharltonDaurDressmaker

Daniel left a will when he died in 1931.  He was then living at 37, Graces Road,
Camberwell, Surrey.
  Probate was granted to James Yeo, china and glace dealer and his effects were £2156

+ 127 vi. Joseph Yeo, born 1856 in Chorlton, Kent; died Jun 1927 in Brighton.

71.  William15 Yeo (John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1819 in Highgate, and died in  .  He
married Mary Ann 03 Oct 1847 in Shoreditch.  She was born in Kensington, Mddx.

Notes for William Yeo:
In 1861 William was a general labourer, living next to his parents in 2, Myra Street, West Ham.  He
was born in 1820 in West Ham

Notes for Mary Ann:
By 1881 Mary Ann was widowed
Dwelling:13 Rydon St
Census Place:Islington, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341058     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0266    Folio 17    Page 28
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Mary A. YEOW63 FKensington, Middlesex, EnglandHead
Caroline YEOU30 FHoxton, Middlesex, EnglandDaurMantle Maker
Jas H. YEOM22 MIslington, Middlesex, EnglandSonPublisher
Caroline YEOM25 FClerkenwell, Middlesex, EnglandDaur In LawBook Folder

Children of William Yeo and Mary Ann are:
+ 128 i. Edward16 Yeo, born 1848 in Hoxton, Mddx; died Dec 1923 in Hackney.

129 ii. Caroline Yeo, born 1851 in Ilsington; died in  .
130 iii. Lizzy Emma Yeo, born 14 Jan 1853 in Shoreditch; died in  .  She married Richard Engley

18 Jul 1875 in Camberwell, Surrey.
131 iv. Maria Yeo, born 1855 in Ilsington; died in  .
132 v. James Henry Yeo, born 1859 in Ilsington; died 1910 in Barnet Area.  He married Caroline.

Notes for James Henry Yeo:
James left a will when he died in 1910.  He was then living at Liberia, Clifton Road, Church
End, Finchley and probate was granted to his widow Ellen Jemimima Yeo.
His effects were £1301 4s 9d

73.  Henry15 Yeo (John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1803, and died in  .  He married
Susanna.

Children of Henry Yeo and Susanna are:
133 i. Emma16 Yeo, born 1835; died in  .
134 ii. Susan Yeo, born 1839; died in  .

74.  Jacob15 Yeo (John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1804 in London, and died Dec
1843 in West Ham.  He married Mary Leary 04 Nov 1834 in Stepney.



Children of Jacob Yeo and Mary Leary are:
135 i. Ann16 Yeo, born 1838 in Stratford, Essex; died in  .

+ 136 ii. Thomas Yeo, born 1840 in Stratford, Essex; died in  .
+ 137 iii. Joseph Yeo, born 1842 in Cripplegate, London; died Mar 1943 in Willesden.
+ 138 iv. Arthur James Yeo, born 1844 in Stratford, Essex; died in  .

75.  Edward15 Yeo (John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1806, and died in  .  He married
Elizabeth.

Children of Edward Yeo and Elizabeth are:
139 i. Elizabeth16 Yeo, born 1838; died in  .
140 ii. Mary Ann Yeo, born 1843; died in  .

81.  Henry15 Yeo (William14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1817 in Plaistow, Essex, and died
1880 in West Ham Area.  He married Susanna Jun 1851 in Hackney District.

Notes for Henry Yeo:
In 1861 Henry and Susanna were living at 7, Kellands Road, Plaistow, Essex
Henry YeoHM44Labborn Plaistow
Susanna YeoWM35born Plaistow
Henry YeoSS9born Plaistow
Susanna YeoDS6born Plaistow
Ada E YeoDS6 mnthsborn Plaistow

1881 Census
Dwelling:16 Second Avenue
Census Place:West Ham, Essex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341408     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 1710    Folio 46    Page 13
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Susan YEOW54 FWest Ham, Essex, England
Rel:Head
Henry YEOU29 MWest Ham, Essex, England
Rel:Son
Occ:Dock Labourer
Richard YEOU18 MWest Ham, Essex, England
Rel:Son
Occ:General Labourer
Susana YEOU16 FWest Ham, Essex, England
Rel:Daur
John YEO 2 MWest Ham, Essex, England
Rel:Grandson

In 1901 Susanna is living on her own with son Henry, a painter

Notes for Susanna:
In 1881 Susan was a widow living in West Ham
Dwelling:16 Second Avenue
Census Place:West Ham, Essex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341408     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 1710    Folio 46    Page 13
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Susan YEOW54 FWest Ham, Essex, EnglandHead
Henry YEOU29 MWest Ham, Essex, EnglandSonDock Labourer
Richard YEOU18 MWest Ham, Essex, EnglandSonGeneral Labourer
Susana YEOU26 FWest Ham, Essex, EnglandDaur
John YEO 2 MWest Ham, Essex, EnglandGrandson

In 1901 Susanna was living at 5, Third Avenue, West Ham and was a widow.
Living with her was son Henry, single, and a house painter.

Children of Henry Yeo and Susanna are:
141 i. Henry William16 Yeo, born 1852 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .
142 ii. Susanna Yeo, born 1855 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .
143 iii. Adeliza Yeo, born 1860 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .



+ 144 iv. Richard W Yeo, born 1863 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .

84.  Charles15 Yeo (William14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 29 Dec 1823 in Plaistow, Essex,
and died 1870 in West Ham.  He married (1) Frances Jane.    He married (2) Elizabeth Bateman
Sheriff 03 Apr 1854 in Woolwich.  She died Mar 1865 in West Ham.

Notes for Charles Yeo:
When Charles married, his father is recorded as William Yeo, a shepherd.
Both Charles and Elizabeth were from North Woolwich
In 1861 Charles and Elizabeth were living at 5, Kellands Road, Plaistow
Charles YeoHM37Beer RetailorWest Ham
Elizabeth YeoWM31Aylesbury, Bucks
Charles YeoSS2West Ham
Elizabeth SheriffvisS7Aylesbury, Bucks

Notes for Elizabeth Bateman Sheriff:
Elizabeth's father was George Sheriff, a tailor.
Both Charles and Elizabeth signed the register and the witnesses were William Cheesman and
Christina Sheriff.

Children of Charles Yeo and Elizabeth Sheriff are:
+ 145 i. Charles16 Yeo, born 1859 in West Ham; died 29 Sep 1930 in Queensland, Australia.

146 ii. Eliza Yeo, born 1861 in Plaistow, Essex; died in  .
+ 147 iii. George Yeo, born 1862 in Plaistow, West Ham, London; died in  .
+ 148 iv. Frederic Yeo, born 1863 in Plaistow, Essex; died Dec 1945 in Surrey Mid Area.

92.  James15 Yeo (Jacob14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1823 in Stepney, and died Jun
1880 in Hackney.  He married Mary Anne Winshurst 16 Dec 1849 in Stepney.

Notes for James Yeo:
When James married his father was recorded as Jacob Yeo, marshman, he was a baker living in
Stepney,
Mary Ann's father was William James Winshurst and he was a mast and block maker.
The witnesses were Ethel Price and Ann Brown and both James and Mary Ann signed their names

Children of James Yeo and Mary Winshurst are:
+ 149 i. George16 Yeo, born 1849 in Stepney; died in  .

150 ii. James Yeo, born 1850 in Bethnal Green, London; died in  .
151 iii. Charles Yeo, born 1854 in Clapton, Middlesex; died in  .

+ 152 iv. William Jacob Yeo, born 20 Mar 1856 in Stepney; died 1884.
+ 153 v. Henry Yeo, born 1857 in Clapton, Middlesex; died in  .
+ 154 vi. Alfred Yeo, born 1860 in Clapton, Middlesex; died Mar 1944 in Willesden Area.

155 vii. Arthur John Yeo, born 24 Sep 1861 in Clapton, Middlesex; died Jun 1939 in Staines Area.

97.  Joseph15 Yeo (Joseph14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1820, and died Mar 1861 in West
Ham Area.  He married Ellen Fitzpatrick 07 Oct 1850 in Poplar, London.  She was born 1814 in
Whitechapel, Middlesex, and died in  .

Children of Joseph Yeo and Ellen Fitzpatrick are:
156 i. Henry16 Yeo, born 1840 in Plaistow, West Ham, London; died in  .
157 ii. Mary Yeo, born 1846 in Plaistow, West Ham, London; died in  .
158 iii. Ellen Yeo, born 1850 in Plaistow, West Ham, London; died in  .
159 iv. Jane Yeo, born 1850 in Plaistow, West Ham, London; died in  .

+ 160 v. Joseph Yeo, born 19 Jun 1852 in Plaistow, West Ham, London; died 1925 in West Ham,
London.

101.  Thomas15 Yeo (Jacob14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1814, and died 17 Feb 1872 in
Brinkworth, Wilts.  He married Rebecca Matthews 27 Nov 1851 in Brinkworth, Wilts.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Rebecca Matthews are:
+ 161 i. William Daniel16 Yeo, born 26 Dec 1852 in Brinkworth, Wilts; died in  .



+ 162 ii. Abraham George Yeo, born 1854 in Brinkworth, Wilts; died Mar 1922 in Swindon, Wilts.
163 iii. Rebecca Yeo, born 15 Oct 1854 in Brinkworth, Wilts; died in  .
164 iv. Mary Yeo, born Dec 1855; died in  .
165 v. Mary Jane Yeo, born Feb 1856 in Brinkworth, Wilts; died in  .
166 vi. John Flood Yeo, born May 1863; died in  .

102.  Thomas15 Yeo (James14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1808 in Berkshire, and died 1862.
He married Louisa Redgrove.  She was born 1808, and died 1872 in Wokingham, Berkshire.

Notes for Thomas Yeo:
Most of the research on this branch is the work of Alan and Thelma West,of
Bryn Roma, 9, The Esplanade, Carmarthen, Dyfed, SA31 1NQ
Alan is a direct descendent of Thomas and has researched the branch thoroughly.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Louisa Redgrove are:
167 i. Louisa16 Yeo, born 1834 in Berkshire; died in  .  She married A. Minns.
168 ii. Thomas Longman Yeo, born 1835 in Berkshire; died 1836.

+ 169 iii. William Yeo, born 1838 in Berkshire; died in  .
+ 170 iv. Thomas Yeo, born 1839 in Swallowfield, Berks; died 1904.

171 v. Ann Esther Yeo, born 1840; died in  .
172 vi. Elizabeth Mary Yeo, born 1842; died in  .  She married James Rogers.
173 vii. Luke Watts Yeo, born 1846; died 1871.

Notes for Luke Watts Yeo:
He was killed in the Boer War

105.  John15 Yeo (Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 27 Dec 1818 in Lyneham, Wilts,
and died in  .  He married Mary Ann Berriman 21 Jan 1856 in Lyneham, Wilts.  She was born 1819
in Lyneham, Wilts, and died in  .

Notes for John Yeo:
In 1851 John was living at Lyneham, with his sister Maria, he
was a timber dealer and carpenter employing 4 men
In 1881 they were living at The Folly, Lyneham, Wilts and
John was a timber merchant employing 8 men.
With them were children Mary Jane age 19 and George Henry age 16.
Dwelling:The Folly
Census Place:Lyneham, Wiltshire, England
Source:FHL Film 1341488     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 2021    Folio 11    Page 1
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
John YEOM62 MLyneham, Wiltshire, EnglandHeadTimber Merchant Emp 8 Men
Mary Anne YEOM61 FLyneham, Wiltshire, EnglandWife
Mary Jane YEOU19 FLyneham, Wiltshire, EnglandDaur
George Henry YEO 16 MLyneham, Wiltshire, EnglanSonNone

Children of John Yeo and Mary Berriman are:
+ 174 i. Daniel Joseph16 Yeo, born 11 Sep 1859 in Lyneham, Wilts; died Mar 1935 in Swindon

Area.
175 ii. Mary Jane Yeo, born 1862 in Lyneham, Wilts; died in  .  She married Daniel Rodway 1900

in Cricklade area, Wiltshire.
+ 176 iii. George Henry Yeo, born 1864 in Lyneham, Wilts; died 1930.

Generation No. 7

108.  George16 Yeo (Jane15, William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 19 Mar 1809 in Christian
Malford, Wilts, and died 1873 in Paddington, London.  He married Susanna Townsend 07 May
1832 in Christian Malford, Wilts.  She was born 1811 in Sutton Benger, Wilts, and died in  .

Notes for George Yeo:
In 1851 George is living in Sutton Benger, with daughter Louisa age 9 and
MaryAnn Pullen a servant age 16.  He was a gun smith
His children Emily age 12 and Fanny age 1 are living with their maternal uncle,
Joseph Townsend



When his children were baptised in 1839, 1841 and 1850 George was
 a whitesmith and bellhanger
By 1871, he has moved to London and was  living at 31 Paddington Green,
Paddington, with Susannah and daughter Louisa.  George was then a gas Engineer.

Notes for Susanna Townsend:
1881 Census
Dwelling:31 Wellington Rd
Census Place:St Marylebone, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341035     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0163    Folio 48    Page 41
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Susannah GEOW70 FSutton Benger, Wiltshire, EnglandHead
Louisa GEOU38 FSutton Benger, Wiltshire, EnglandDaur

Children of George Yeo and Susanna Townsend are:
177 i. Julia17 Yeo, born 23 May 1836 in Sutton Benger, Wilts; died 25 May 1836 in Sutton

Benger, Wilts.
178 ii. Emily Yeo, born 15 Mar 1839 in Sutton Benger, Wilts; died in  .
179 iii. Louisa Yeo, born 30 May 1842 in Sutton Benger, Wilts; died in  .
180 iv. Fanny Yeo, born 13 Feb 1850 in Sutton Benger, Wilts; died in  .

Notes for Fanny Yeo:
In 1881 Fanny was living in Deptford Kent, with Richard Cross

115.  John James16 Yeo (James15, William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 21 Oct 1832 in
Bremhill, Wilts, and died in  .  He married Ann Hinton 1856 in Cricklade Area, Wilts.  She was born
1831 in Lyneham, Wilts, and died 21 Nov 1918 in Surrey.

Notes for John James Yeo:
In 1881 John James was an ironmonger, living in Islington,
with wife Ann and children, Annie 20, James 15, and Maud 7.
Also with them was Daniel Yeo, visitor aged 69, a retired engineer,
born Malmesbury and Frank Yeo nephew age 6, born Notting Hill.

Note.  Anne Elizabeth Yeo, daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth Pape,
 mentions her Uncle Daniel and his children Daniel and Helen Elizabeth,
John James Yeo then of 79, Upper Street, Islington, Ironmonger was
one of her executors.
In 1891 John was living in Ramsgate, Kent

In 1901 James and Jessie were living in Lambeth
James was a manager of a china shop.  Living with them were children, John and James

Notes for Ann Hinton:
Ann (Yeo) was the stepdaughter of Jessie Yeo.
Ann left a will when whe died in 1919.  She was then living at 1, Therapin Road, Honor Oak, Surrey
and probate was granted to James Yeo, ironmonger, Ellen Maud Yeo spinster and Stanley M Hills,
electrical engineer

Children of John Yeo and Ann Hinton are:
181 i. Annie17 Yeo, born 1861 in Botham, London; died in  .

+ 182 ii. James Yeo, born 1866 in Botham, London; died in  .
183 iii. Laura Yeo, born 1867 in London; died in  .
184 iv. Ellen Maud Yeo, born 1874 in Botham, London; died in  .

116.  William Alexander16 Yeo (James15, William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 17 Jun
1835 in East Tytherton, Wilts, and died Dec 1877 in Kensington Area.  He married Frances Esther
Hubbard 28 Jun 1857 in Southwark, London.  She was born 1838 in Westminster, and died in  .

Notes for William Alexander Yeo:
When they married in 1857, father James was a smith and
William was a gas fitter.  Frances's father was Richard Hubbard, a shoemaker.
In 1871 William and Fanny were living at 44, Princes Road, Kensington
William was a gas fitter and with them were children, William 12, James 10,John 8,



Ann 4 and Harry aged 2.  All the children were born in Middlesex

By 1881 Frances was a widow, (place of birth now Paddington)
living at St Lawrence, Kent.
With her are children Annie age 14 born Nottinghill,
Ernest age 9 born Nottinghill and Maud age 3 born Brompton W

Notes for Frances Esther Hubbard:
Francis's father was Richard Hubbard, a shoemaker

Children of William Yeo and Frances Hubbard are:
+ 185 i. William Richard17 Yeo, born 1858 in Middlesex; died in  .
+ 186 ii. James Yeo, born 1860 in London, Notting Hill; died in  .

187 iii. John Alexander Yeo, born 1863 in Middlesex; died Dec 1918 in St Olave.
188 iv. Annie Yeo, born 1867 in Nottinghill; died in  .

Notes for Annie Yeo:
Annie was a witness to James's marriage to Marion.

189 v. Henry Frederick Yeo, born 1869 in Kensington Area; died in  .
+ 190 vi. Ernest Yeo, born 1871 in Nottinghill; died Dec 1959 in Thanet, Essex.

191 vii. Frank Yeo, born 1875 in Nottinghill; died in  .

Notes for Frank Yeo:
In 1881 Frank is living with his Uncle John James, in
Islington

192 viii. Maud Yeo, born 1878; died in  .

118.  Laura16 Yeo (Joseph15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 12 Jul 1837 in
Birmingham, and died 31 Jan 1884 in New Zealand.  She married Ezra Brook Dixon.  He was born
10 Aug 1837, and died in  .

Child of Laura Yeo and Ezra Dixon is:
+ 193 i. Laura Caroline17 Dixon, born 29 Aug 1873; died in  .

122.  Thomas16 Yeo (Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1845 in Chorlton, Kent,
and died in  .  He married Mary Margaret Jackson Sep 1874 in Woowich Area.  She was born in
Waterford, Ireland.

Notes for Thomas Yeo:
1881 Census
Dwelling:17 Crosby Row
Census Place:Bermondsey, Surrey, England
Source:FHL Film 1341127     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0559    Folio 44    Page 27
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Thomas YEOM35 MCharlton, Kent, EnglandHeadBoiler Makers Assistant
Mary M. YEOM33 FWaterford, IrelandWifeDressmaker
Elizabeth YEO 5 FLondon, London, Middlesex,DaurScholar
Thomas YEO 3 MLondon, London, MiddlesexSonScholar
Florence YEO 9 mFLondon, London, MiddlesexDaur

In 1891 Thomas and Mary were living at 50, Hanover Buildings, Thomas was a boiler maker.
Living with them were children, Helem, (a book ruler.print.), Thomas (a car van boy), Florence,
Annie, John and Daisy.
Also a visitor, Dorothy Caldwell aged 7, born Southwark

Children of Thomas Yeo and Mary Jackson are:
194 i. Helen Elizabeth17 Yeo, born 1876 in Bermondsey, London; died in  .  She married

Frederick Arthur Smith 1895.
+ 195 ii. Thomas William Yeo, born 1878 in Bermondsey, London; died in  .

196 iii. Florence M Yeo, born 1880 in Bermondsey, London; died in  .  She married William
Thomas Ireland.

197 iv. Annie Ethel Yeo, born 1883; died in  .  She married Wells Hamilton Sep 1906 in Southwark
Area.

+ 198 v. John Albert Yeo, born 1885 in Bermondsey, London; died in  .



+ 199 vi. Daisy Margarretta Yeo, born 1887 in Bermondsey, London.

127.  Joseph16 Yeo (Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1856 in Chorlton, Kent,
and died Jun 1927 in Brighton.  He married Amelia Stobie Sep 1877 in Lambeth, London.  She
died Sep 1944 in Brighton.

Notes for Joseph Yeo:
In 1881 Joseph was living in Southwark
Dwelling:83 Webber Street
Census Place:Southwark St George Martyr, Surrey, England
Source:FHL Film 1341119     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0530    Folio 103    Page 26
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Joseph YEOM24 MChorlton, Kent, EnglandHeadFrench Polisher
Amelia YEOM23 FSouthwark, Surrey, EnglWifeDress Maker
Amelia YEO 3 FSouthwark, Surrey, EnglandDaur
Joseph YEO 1 MSouthwark, Surrey, EnglandSon
When Ada was baptised on the 9 Sep 1888 in St Alphege, Southwark, Joseph was living at 25,
Wellington Place, Southwark
In 1901 Joseph and Amelia were living in St George The Martyr, London.   He was still a french
polisher
Living with them were children, Joseph, (a stationer's assistant), Selina, Flory, Emma and Alice

Children of Joseph Yeo and Amelia Stobie are:
200 i. Amelia17 Yeo, born 1877 in St Saviour Area; died in  .

+ 201 ii. Joseph Yeo, born 1879 in St Saviour Area; died in  .
202 iii. Selina Yeo, born 1882 in St Saviour Area; died in  .  She married Edward Henry Thomas

10 Jan 1914 in Balham, Wandsworth; born 1881; died in  .

Notes for Selina Yeo:
When Selina married in Balham she was living at 38, Rowfant Road, Balham.  Edward's
father, John Thomas, was a coachman.  Edward was a mantle cutter and the witnesses at
the wedding were Florrie Jane Yeo, Joseph Yeo, James Craw and Lily Matthews.

203 iv. Alice Maud Yeo, born 1884 in St Saviour Area; died in  .
204 v. Florie Jane Yeo, born 1885 in St Saviour Area; died in  .
205 vi. Ada Emma Yeo, born 1888 in Southwark.  She married George Moncriff 01 Sep 1912 in

Balham.

Notes for Ada Emma Yeo:
When Ada married she was living at 40, Rowfant Road, Balham.  The witnesses were E
Greenough and Y Moncriff.
George's father was William Moncriff, dyer and cleaner and George was a tennis bat
maker.

206 vii. Emma Yeo, born 1890 in St Saviour Area.  She married James Craw 07 Jul 1913 in
Balham, Wandsworth.

Notes for Emma Yeo:
When Emma married in Balham she was living at 71, Stapleton Road, Upper Tooting.
James' s father was William Crew, dec. clerk of works and James was a clerk.  The
witnesses were G.M. Moncrieff and Alice Yeo

207 viii. Alice Yeo, born 1893.
208 ix. Ellen Yeo, born 1901.

128.  Edward16 Yeo (William15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1848 in Hoxton, Mddx,
and died Dec 1923 in Hackney.  He married Rosina Elizabeth Coles 1870 in Islington Area,
London.  She died 05 Feb 1929.

Notes for Edward Yeo:
When Edward, Henry, Charles and William were baptised on the 16th September, 1885, Edward
and Rosina were living at 275, High Street, St Pancras, London

In 1881 Edward was living in Islington
Dwelling:Holloway Road (Clifton Place)
Census Place:Islington, London, Middlesex, England



Source:FHL Film 1341060     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0277    Folio 29    Page 54
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Edward YEOM33 MServ., Middlesex, EnglandHeadMessenger India Office (C S)
Rosina E. YEOM30 FEnfield, Middlesex, EnglandWifeDyers Shopwoman
Edward YEO 9 MIslington, Middlesex, EnglandSonScholar
Henry YEO 7 MIslington, Middlesex, EnglandSonScholar
Charles YEO 6 MIslington, Middlesex, EnglandSonScholar
William YEO 3 MIslington, Middlesex, EnglandSon
Alfred YEO 1 MIslington, Middlesex, EnglandSon
Frances H. BATSU17 FIslington, Middlesex, EnglandServGenl Serv Dom

In 1901 Edward and Rosina were living at 61, Lady Margaret Road, St Pancras.  Edward was in the
civil service, India Office and Rosina was a salesman of Fancy Goods
Living with them were Edward a dryer and cleaner Textile dyer, Henry a fitter for the Gas Lighter
Coke Co, William a dyer and cleaner and Alfred.  None of the boys were married in 1901

Children of Edward Yeo and Rosina Coles are:
209 i. Edward17 Yeo, born 16 Sep 1872 in Hollaway, London; died in  .
210 ii. Henry Yeo, born 15 May 1873 in Hollaway, London; died in  .

+ 211 iii. Charles Yeo, born 15 Jan 1875 in Hollaway, London; died in  .
212 iv. William Yeo, born 20 May 1877 in Hollaway, London; died in  .
213 v. Alfred Yeo, born 1879; died in  .

136.  Thomas16 Yeo (Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1840 in Stratford, Essex,
and died in  .  He married Jane Margaret Wright Dec 1868 in West Ham, London.  She was born
1847 in Norfolk, and died in  .

Notes for Thomas Yeo:
1881 Census
Dwelling:9 Botolph Rd
Census Place:Bromley, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341110     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0495    Folio 66    Page 18
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Thomas YEOM41 MStratford, Essex, EnglandHeadMillwright
Jane Margt. YEOM34 FWells, Norfolk, EnglandWifeWife
Jane Louisa YEO 11 FStratford, Essex, EnglandDaurScholar
Amy YEO 8 FBromley, Middlesex, DaurScholar
Thomas YEO 5 MBromley, Middlesex, SonScholar
Ada Emily YEO 2 FBromley, Middlesex, Daur
Ernest YEO 2 wMBromley, Middlesex, Son

Notes for Jane Margaret Wright:
By 1901 Thomas has died and Jane was living at 10, Connop Road, Enfield with children Thomas,
a machine R.S.A.F., Sarah, a wirer in the Electric Lamp Factory, Ada, a dressmaker and Frederick
a ground florist.
Also living with them was Mary Smale, aged 26 born Ramsey, Hants,  She was a housemaid but a
visitor to the house.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Jane Wright are:
214 i. Jane Louisa17 Yeo, born 1870 in Stratford, Essex; died in  .
215 ii. Amy Yeo, born 1873 in Bromley, Mddx; died in  .

+ 216 iii. Thomas Yeo, born 1876 in Bromley, Mddx; died in  .
217 iv. Sarah Yeo, born 1877 in Bromley, Mddx; died in  .
218 v. Ada Emily Yeo, born 1879 in Bromley, Mddx; died in  .
219 vi. Ernest Yeo, born 1881 in Bromley, Mddx; died in  .
220 vii. Frederick Yeo, born 1886 in Bromley, Mddx.

137.  Joseph16 Yeo (Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1842 in Cripplegate,
London, and died Mar 1943 in Willesden.  He married Sophie Jane Williams 1864 in Bedminster,
Bristol.  She was born 1842 in Bristol St Paul, and died in  .

Notes for Joseph Yeo:
Institution:"West London District School" Ashford



Census Place:Ashford, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341322     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 1327    Folio 153    Page 22
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Thomas YEO 9 MKilburn, Middlesex, EnglandInmateScholar
Frederick YEO 8 MKilburn, Middlesex, EnglandInmateScholar
Ernest YEO 7 MKilburn, Middlesex, EnglandInmateScholar
Charles YEO 8 MKilburn, Middlesex, EnglandInmateScholar
William YEO 4 MKilburn, Middlesex, EnglandInmateScholar
George YEO 5 MKilburn, Middlesex, EnglandInmateScholar

When Willie Francis was born Joseph was a gasfitter living in Paddington

Children of Joseph Yeo and Sophie Williams are:
221 i. Joseph William17 Yeo, born 1864 in Bristol St Pauls; died in  .

+ 222 ii. Arthur John Yeo, born 1867 in Kilburn, Mdx; died in  .
+ 223 iii. Walter Henry Yeo, born 1869 in Hendon; died in  .

224 iv. Thomas John Yeo, born 1870 in Paddington, Mdx; died in  .

Notes for Thomas John Yeo:
In 1920 Thomas appears in the 1920 census for New Yorl City.  He then had and
electric/Locksmith shopt.  He emigrated in 1885 and became an American citizen in 1917

225 v. Frederick Charles Yeo, born 1871; died in  .
226 vi. Ernest Edwin Yeo, born 1872 in Kilburn, London; died in  .
227 vii. Willie Francis Yeo, born 1875 in Kilburn, London; died in  .
228 viii. George Victor Yeo, born 1875 in Kilburn, London; died in  .

138.  Arthur James16 Yeo (Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1844 in Stratford, Essex,
and died in  .  He married Susannah Louise Ravenhill Sep 1869 in West Ham, London.  She was
born 1853 in London, and died in  .

Notes for Arthur James Yeo:
1881 Censu
Dwelling:Jaspar Rd
Census Place:Enfield, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341340     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 1395    Folio 20    Page 5
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Arthur J. YEOM38 MStratford, Essex, EnglandHeadMillwright Gun Factory
Susannah YEOM28 FLondon E C, Middlesex, Wife
Hellenore YEO 11 FCheshunt, Hertford, DauScholar
Emma YEO 8 FStratford, Essex, EnglandDauScholar
Louisa YEO 4 FStratford, Essex, EnglandDau
Mary YEO 2 FEnfield, Middlesex, EnglandDau
Arthur J. YEO 6 mMEnfield, Middlesex, EnglandSon
When the twins were born in 1885 Arthur was living at Jasper Road, Enfield and was a millwright
By 1901 Arthur had died and Susannah was a widow living in Jasper Road, Side No 1, Enfield
Living with her were children, Susannah, an electrical factory packing appliance, Albert, a machinist
in the Gun Factory, Edward a machinist in the gun factory, William a splicer in the Gun Factory,
Beatrice and Sydney

Children of Arthur Yeo and Susannah Ravenhill are:
229 i. Hellinore17 Yeo, born 1870 in Herts Cheshunt; died in  .
230 ii. Emma Yeo, born 1873 in Stratford, Essex; died in  .
231 iii. Susannah Louisa Yeo, born 1877 in Stratford, Essex; died in  .
232 iv. Mary Yeo, born 1879 in Enfield. Mddx; died in  .
233 v. Arthur J Yeo, born 1880 in Enfield, Mddx; died in  .
234 vi. Albert Yeo, born 1883 in Enfield, Mddx; died in  .
235 vii. Edward Yeo, born 14 Mar 1885 in Enfield, Mddx.
236 viii. William Yeo, born 14 Mar 1885 in Enfield, Mddx.
237 ix. Beatrice Yeo, born 1888 in Enfield, Mddx.

+ 238 x. Sydney Yeo, born 1893 in Enfield, Mddx; died 23 Jul 1916 in France.

144.  Richard W16 Yeo (Henry15, William14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1863 in Plaistow, Essex,
and died in  .  He married Ellen Balls Jun 1889 in West Ham, London.



Notes for Richard W Yeo:
In 1901 Richard and Eliza were living at 78, St Marys Road, West Ham
Living with them was daughter, Mary Alice.
Richard was a wire worker own account working from home.

Children of Richard Yeo and Ellen Balls are:
239 i. Ethel17 Yeo, born 1890 in West Ham, Essex.
240 ii. Frederick Yeo, born 1892 in West Ham, London.
241 iii. William Harry Yeo, born 1895 in West Ham, Essex.
242 iv. Edith Mary Yeo, born 1899 in West Ham, London.

145.  Charles16 Yeo (Charles15, William14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1859 in West Ham, and
died 29 Sep 1930 in Queensland, Australia.  He married Esther Sin Won 1889.

Notes for Charles Yeo:
Dwelling:39 Allerton St
Census Place:Shoreditch, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341084     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0391    Folio 29    Page 15
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Charles TEOM26 MClapton, Middlesex, England
Rel:Head
Occ:Coachman To (Gentleman) (Dom)
Emma TEOM24 FTanmouth, Norfolk, England
Rel:Wife
Alice A. TEO 3 FShoreditch, Middlesex, England
Rel:Daur
Emma TEO 3 mFShoreditch, Middlesex, England
Rel:Daur

Children of Charles Yeo and Esther Won are:
243 i. Elizabeth Esther17 Yeo, born 1890 in Queensland, Australia.
244 ii. Nellie Harriet Yeo, born 1893 in Queensland, Australia.
245 iii. Annie Katherine Yeo, born 1895 in Queensland, Australia.
246 iv. Emily Rebecca Yeo, born 1897 in Queensland, Australia.
247 v. Lilian Adelaide Yeo, born 1900 in Queensland, Australia.
248 vi. Charles William Yeo, born 1903 in Queensland, Australia.
249 vii. Frederick Martin Yeo, born 1907 in Queensland, Australia.

147.  George16 Yeo (Charles15, William14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1862 in Plaistow, West
Ham, London, and died in  .  He married Ada Louisa.

Notes for George Yeo:
Dwelling:37 Ashton St
Census Place:Poplar, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341114     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0509    Folio 51    Page 49
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
William SMITHM51 MEdwardstone, Suffolk, EnglandHeadShips Fitter (Seaman)
Christiana SMITHM48 FAylesbury, Buckingham, EnglandWife
George YEOU19 MPlaistow, Essex, EnglandNephewBricklayer
George HOWARDM33 MManchester, Lancashire, EnglandBdrBoiler Maker

In 1901 George and Ada were living at 2c Howards Road, West Ham
Living with them was daughter Maud.
George was a bricklayer

Child of George Yeo and Ada Louisa is:
250 i. Maud Lilian Allen17 Yeo, born 1885 in Poplar, Mdx; died in  .

148.  Frederic16 Yeo (Charles15, William14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1863 in Plaistow, Essex,
and died Dec 1945 in Surrey Mid Area.  He married Mary Catherine Warby 18 Jun 1892 in
Camberwell.  She was born 1871 in Denver, Norfolk, and died in  .



Notes for Frederic Yeo:
In 1901 Frederic and Mary were living at 179, Landells Road, Camberwell
Frederic was a railway clerk
Living with them were children, Frederick George and Lillie, also mother in law Elizabeth Warby, a
widow, aged 66, with her own account.  She was born in Uffington, Lincoln

Children of Frederic Yeo and Mary Warby are:
251 i. Charles17 Yeo.
252 ii. Frederick George Yeo, born 1894 in Bermondsey, London; died 27 Oct 1916 in France.
253 iii. Lillie K Yeo, born 1895 in East Dulwich, London.

+ 254 iv. Laurence John Yeo, born 1914.

149.  George16 Yeo (James15, Jacob14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1849 in Stepney, and
died in  .  He married Sarah.

Notes for George Yeo:
In 1881 George and Sarah were living in Paddington
Dwelling:21 St Stephens Rd
Census Place:Paddington, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341003     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0013    Folio 52    Pa
ge 3
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
George YEOM32 MHackney, Middlesex, HeadCoachman
Sarah YEOM37 FPaddington, Middlesex, WifeCaretaker

In 1901 George and Sarah were living at 31, Ingleby Road, Islington, London  George was a billiard
marker.  Living with them were sons Harry aged 22 born Stamford Hill, a labourer and Horace aged
15, a porter, born Queens Park Estate, London

Children of George Yeo and Sarah are:
255 i. Harry17 Yeo, born 1879 in Stamford Hill, London; died in  .  He married Eleanor Stewart 27

Sep 1902 in Islington, London.
256 ii. Horace Montague Yeo, born 1886 in Queens Park Estate, London.  He married Ethel Best

17 Dec 1913 in Islington, London.

152.  William Jacob16 Yeo (James15, Jacob14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 20 Mar 1856 in
Stepney, and died 1884.  He married Helen Amata Choat Dec 1873 in Hackney Area.  She was
born 1856 in Stoke Newington, and died in  .

Notes for William Jacob Yeo:
In 1881 William was living in Hackney
Dwelling:21 Clarence Rd
Census Place:Hackney, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341064     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0297    Folio 54    Page 23
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
William J. YEOM30 MLimehouse, Middlesex, EnglandHeadCorn Dealer
Helen A. YEOM30 FStoke Newington, Middlesex, EnglandWife
Clara A. YEOU6 FHackney, Middlesex, EnglandDaurScholar
William H. YEOU4 MKingsland, Middlesex, EnglandSon
Edith M. YEOU1 FHackney, Middlesex, EnglandDaur
Ellen C. PUCKU15 FLondon, Middlesex, EnglandServtDomestic General
Edward A. YEOU3 MEast Dulwich (I), Surrey, EnglandSonScholar
William left a will when he died in 1884
This is the last will and testament of me William Jacob Yeo,I direct that all my just debts, funeral and
testamentary expenses be paid and satisfied by my execturto hereinafter named as soon as
conveniently after my decease,  I give, devise and bequeath unto my wife, Helen Amata  And as to
the rest residue and remainder of my estate and effects whatsoever and wheresoever both real and
personal whether in possession reversion remainder or expectancy I give devise and bequeath the
same unto - executors and administators Upon trust to permit and suffer my dear wife to have the
use and enjoyment of all such parts thereof as shall not yield income and to invest the residue of
such of my estate as shall not have been applied in payment of my debts and funeral and
testamentary expenses and legacies in some or one of the Governments funds of Great Britain not
being terminable, annuities and to pay the dividends and produce thereof and also the dividends
interest or annual produce of all such other parts of my said state as shall yield income unto my



dear wife during the term of her natural life.  And from and after her decease I give and devise and
bequeath the same and every part thereof unto and among and to be equally divided between all
and every one of my childrenm both sons and daughters who shall be living at the time of the
decease of my said wife and the issue of such of them as shall be dead (such issue nevertheless
taking only the share which their deceased parent would have been entitled to in the event of such
parent surviving my said wife to and for her own use and benefit absolutely.  And I nominate
constitute and appoint, Mr Henry Yeo - H Bregenzer to be executo. of this my will and hereby
revoking all former or other wills,
Signed 27th June, 1884

On the 16th August 1884 probate was granted to Mr Henry Yeo and Henry Bregenzer, the
executors

Helen remarried ten years later.

Children of William Yeo and Helen Choat are:
257 i. Isabella Jessie17 Yeo.
258 ii. Clara Amata Yeo, born 1875 in Hackney; died in  .
259 iii. William Henry Yeo, born 1877 in Kingsland, Mdx; died in  .
260 iv. Edward Alfred Yeo, born 1878 in Hackney; died in  .  He married (1) X Sep 1903 in

Shoreditch.  He married (2) Ms Penny Sep 1934 in West Ham.

Notes for Edward Alfred Yeo:
In 1901 he was living with his Uncle Henry

261 v. Edith Mary Yeo, born 1880 in East Dulwich; died in  .  She married Thomas Futrill 02 Aug
1903 in Ilsington.

262 vi. Ellen W Yeo, born 1884; died in  .

153.  Henry16 Yeo (James15, Jacob14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1857 in Clapton,
Middlesex, and died in  .  He married Annie M Britton 1879 in Hackney.  She was born 1858 in
Hackney, and died in  .

Notes for Henry Yeo:
Dwelling:38 Prout Road Clapton High Road
Census Place:Hackney, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341065     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0303    Folio 72    Page 47
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Henry YOEM23 MClapton, Middlesex, EnglandHeadCoachman (Dom)
Annie M. YOEM22 FHackney, Middlesex, EnglandWife
Annie E. YOEU1 FHomerton, Middlesex, EnglandDaur
Clare E. YOEU5 mFHackney, Middlesex, EnglandDaur
Elizabeth BRITTONU16 FHackney, Middlesex, EnglandWifes SisterDyer & Ironer
Annie L. SMITHU2 FClapton, Middlesex, EnglandNiece
In 1891 Henry was living at 6, Prout Road, with children, Anne aged 11, Clara 10, Henry W 8,
Charles J 3, Ethel M 1 and baby William aged 11 weeks.  Henry was a general carman.  Living with
them also was wife Anne's brother Thomas, an errand boy aged 15

In 1901 Henry and Annie were living at 76, Southwold Road, Hackney
Henry was a carman dyers
Living with them were children, Annie,  (mother's help), Clara (ironer/washer), Maude, Henry W
(carman at dyers), Charles , William, Arthur, and Edward A a nephew.  Also Thomas V Brittin aged
3, born Hackney

Children of Henry Yeo and Annie Britton are:
263 i. Annie E17 Yeo, born 1879; died in  .
264 ii. Clara E Yeo, born 1880 in Clapton, London; died in  .
265 iii. Henry William Yeo, born 1882 in Clapton, London.
266 iv. Charles James Yeo, born 1887 in Clapton, London.
267 v. Ethel Maud Yeo, born 1889 in Clapton, London.
268 vi. William Thomas Yeo, born 1891 in Clapton, London.  He married Ms Haywood Sep 1916

in Hackney.
+ 269 vii. Arthur Alfred Yeo, born 24 Apr 1893 in Hackney, London; died Jun 1977 in Waltham

Forest, London.

154.  Alfred16 Yeo (James15, Jacob14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,



Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1860 in Clapton,
Middlesex, and died Mar 1944 in Willesden Area.  He married Sarah Ellen Halls 1884 in
Shoreditch.  She was born 1862 in Inglestone, Essex, and died 1938 in Willesden Area.

Notes for Alfred Yeo:
1881 Census
Dwelling:62 Forest Road
Census Place:Hackney, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341064     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0299    Folio 33    Page 56
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
Edgar COCKELLU65 MShoreditch, Middlesex, Head  General Practitioner
Frederick COCKELLM25 MBrixton, Surrey,NephewGeneral Practitioner
Kate COCKELLM25 FShoreditch, MiddlesexWife Of Nephew
D.  E. COCKELL 4 mMHackney, MiddlesexSon Of Nephew
Alfred YEOU23 MHackney, Middlesex, ServCoachman
William JACOB 15 MMiddlesex, EnglandServGroom
Hannah TALLMANU57 FChelsea, Middlesex, ServCook
Maria WHITEU22 FWoolwich, Kent, EnglandServHousemaid
Susan ALLANSBYU28 FEly, Cambridge, EnglandServNurse

Children of Alfred Yeo and Sarah Halls are:
270 i. Alfred W17 Yeo, born 1885 in London; died 1956 in Willesden Area.
271 ii. Selina Yeo, born 1887 in Bermondsey, London.  She married Mr Nethercoat 1913 in

Willesden Area.
272 iii. Lily Yeo, born 1888 in Bermondsey, London.
273 iv. Ethel M Yeo, born 1895.  She married Mr Tucker Jun 1920 in Willesden Area.
274 v. Arthur Yeo, born 1899 in Kensington, London; died 1961 in Edmonton Area.  He married

Ms Howe 1930 in Willesden Area.

160.  Joseph16 Yeo (Joseph15, Joseph14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 19 Jun 1852 in Plaistow,
West Ham, London, and died 1925 in West Ham, London.  He married Charlotte Griffiths Mar
1878 in Bethnal Green, London.  She was born 1860 in Staffordshire, and died 1900 in
Whitechapel, London.

Notes for Joseph Yeo:
In 1901 Joseph was a widower living at 28, Webb Street, West Ham
He was a Dock Labourer
Living with him was son Joseph, single and a dock labourer, daughterd Ellen,Mary and Elizabeth
and son James.

Children of Joseph Yeo and Charlotte Griffiths are:
275 i. Joseph17 Yeo, born 1879 in West Ham, Essex; died in  .

+ 276 ii. Henry Yeo, born 1882 in West Ham, Essex; died 1933 in West Ham, London.
277 iii. Ellen Yeo, born 1885 in West Ham, London; died in  .
278 iv. Mary Yeo, born 1889.
279 v. Elizabeth Yeo, born 1891 in West Ham, Essex.
280 vi. James Yeo, born 1894 in West Ham, Essex; died 1960 in Romford, Essex.

161.  William Daniel16 Yeo (Thomas15, Jacob14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 26 Dec 1852 in
Brinkworth, Wilts, and died in  .  He married Ellen Dunn 15 Mar 1879 in Brinkworth, Wilts.  She was
born 1848 in Lowerhinton, Wilts, and died in  .

Notes for William Daniel Yeo:
In 1881 William and Ellen were living in Matthew Lane, Gileses Green, Brinkworth, Wilts
William was an Agricultural Labourer.  Also with them was Florence Dun, a niece age 2, born
Blunson St Andrew, Wiltshire.

Children of William Yeo and Ellen Dunn are:
281 i. Maud17 Yeo, born 1883; died in  .
282 ii. William Thomas Yeo, born 1886.

162.  Abraham George16 Yeo (Thomas15, Jacob14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1854 in
Brinkworth, Wilts, and died Mar 1922 in Swindon, Wilts.  He married Emma.  She was born 1863 in



Marsley, S Wales, Glamorgan, and died in  .

Notes for Abraham George Yeo:
In 1881 Abraham George, (George), is boarding with Charles Poulton, at
12, Charles Street, Rodnourne Cheney, Wilts.
He was a general labourer.

In 1901 Abraham (George) was living at 138 Rodbourne Road, Swindon.  He was a platelayer on
the railways.  Living with him   was wife Emma and children Alice aged 11. Theophilus aged 9, Hilda
aged 7, Thomas David aged 4 and John H aged 1.
When he died his death was registered as George Abraham, however his will was
registered as Abraham George.
When he died he was living at 61, Redcliffe Street, Swindon, and he appointed
 Theophilus William Yeo, (boater maker) of the same address and Robert Jefferies
 (plate layer) of 204 County Road, Swindon his executors.
He left his estate to be divided equally between his four children, Alice Mary Wyatt,
 Theophilus William Yeo, Hilda Fanny Yeo and John Herbert Yeo.
His estate was valued at £145

Children of Abraham Yeo and Emma are:
283 i. Ann R17 Yeo, born 1889 in Swindon, Wilts.
284 ii. Alice Mary Yeo, born 1890 in Swindon, Wilts.  She married Mr Wyatt.

+ 285 iii. Theophilus William Yeo, born 1891 in Swindon, Wilts; died Mar 1924 in Swindon, Wilts.
286 iv. Hilda Fanny Yeo, born 1893 in Swindon, Wilts.
287 v. Thomas David Yeo, born 1897 in Rodbourne Cheney, Wilts.
288 vi. John Herbert Yeo, born 1899 in Rodbourne Cheney, Wilts; died Sep 1974 in Swindon,

Wilts.  He married Ms Montague Sep 1921 in Swindon Area.

169.  William16 Yeo (Thomas15, James14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1838 in Berkshire, and
died in  .  He married Mary Charlotte Holloway Jun 1872 in Wokingham Area.

Notes for William Yeo:
In 1881 William and Mary were living at Part Lane,
West Swallowfield, Berkshire.  With them were children,
William age 8, Ann age 5 and Thomas age 1.
Also George Wilson, a bootmaker age 50, born Cove, Hampshire
William was a licensed victualler carpenter employing 2 carpenters
and 1 labourer

Children of William Yeo and Mary Holloway are:
+ 289 i. William17 Yeo, born 1873 in Wokingham, Berkshire; died in  .

290 ii. Thomas Yeo, born 1874 in Wokingham, Berkshire; died 1877 in Wokingham, Berkshire.
291 iii. Ann Yeo, born 1875 in Wokingham, Berkshire; died in  .  She married W. J. Ham.

+ 292 iv. Thomas Yeo, born 1879 in Wokingham, Berkshire; died 1964 in Reading, Berks.

170.  Thomas16 Yeo (Thomas15, James14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8,
Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1839 in Swallowfield,
Berks, and died 1904.  He married Lucy Stacey 1869 in Westminster.  She was born 1839 in
Aldermaston, Hampshire, and died in  .

Notes for Thomas Yeo:
In 1881 Thomas and Lucy were living in Riseley Road,
West Swallowfield, Berkshire, with them were children Louisa age 8, Elizabeth age 7,
James age 5 and Bessie age 4
Thomas was a farmer of 67 acres employing 3 men and 2 boys
Also living  with them were servants Albert Hellier and Jane Ruffle.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Lucy Stacey are:
293 i. Louisa17 Yeo, born 1872; died in  .  She married William Dodd.
294 ii. Elizabeth Yeo, born 1874; died in  .  She married Alfred Wilson.

+ 295 iii. James Stacey Yeo, born 1875 in Wokingham, Berkshire; died in  .
296 iv. Bessie Yeo, born 1876; died in  .  She married G Stibbs Bullock.

174.  Daniel Joseph16 Yeo (John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 11 Sep 1859 in



Lyneham, Wilts, and died Mar 1935 in Swindon Area.  He married Elizabeth Jeffries Sparrow Jun
1879 in Chipping Sodbury, Gloucs.  She was born 1853 in Bitton, Gloucester, and died in  .

Notes for Daniel Joseph Yeo:
In 1881 Daniel was married and living at The Banks, Bradenstoke, Lyneham, Wilts.
With him is his wife, Elizabeth and son William age 1
An Aunt, Elizabeth Morgan, age 58, born Seend Wilts, and a retired builder's wife,
was also with them.  Plus a servant girl, Emily Cooper.

Children of Daniel Yeo and Elizabeth Sparrow are:
+ 297 i. Mary Maria Elizabeth17 Yeo, born 1881 in Cricklade Area; died 1962.
+ 298 ii. William John Berriman Yeo, born 1880 in Cricklade Area; died Jun 1944 in Reading Area.
+ 299 iii. Frederick James Yeo, born 1882 in Cricklade Area; died in  .
+ 300 iv. Sydney Yeo, born 07 Dec 1883 in Cricklade Area; died Mar 1982 in Swindon Area.
+ 301 v. Ethel Louisa Yeo, born 1885 in Cricklade Area; died in  .

302 vi. Barbara Yeo, born 1887 in Cricklade Area.

176.  George Henry16 Yeo (John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1864 in Lyneham,
Wilts, and died 1930.  He married Fanny Yeoman Mar 1901 in Cricklade area, Wiltshire.  She died
Jun 1936 in Lyneham, Wilts.

Notes for George Henry Yeo:
George Henry left a  will when he died in 1930
He was then of The Banks, Lyneham and a wheelwright.
He appointed his nephew William John Berriman Yeo of Swindon and his son Edward James Yeo
to be his executors.
He left his sister Mary Jane Rodway of the Banks, Lyneham, £25 duty free
He left all the rest of his estate to his executors, but to allow his wife Fanny the use and enjoyment
of his household furniture, plate, linen, china, books, pictures and other household effects during
her life, his executors not being responsible for any loss or damage during her life and upon her
death all the said household effects to his son Edward James and upon further trust to allow his
wife to receive the income arising from his personal and the rents and profits of his real estate
during her life, she keeping his real estate insured against loss or damage by fire and in reasonable
repair.  Upon her death he directs his executors to pay his sister, Mary Jane Rodway a further sum
of £25
As to all the rest of his estate after her death and payment of last legacy, he gives the same to his
son.
Signed on the 15th September, 1930 and proved on the 30th December 1930

Notes for Fanny Yeoman:
Admin of the effects of Fanny Yeo of The Banks, Lyneham, Wiltshire, widow, died 24th April 1936.
Admin granted to Edward James Yeo, Wheelwright.  Effects £25. 8s. 10d

Child of George Yeo and Fanny Yeoman is:
303 i. Edward James17 Yeo, born 13 Jan 1902 in Lyneham, Wilts; died Dec 1982 in Lyneham,

Wilts.  He married Kathleen Mary Swan Jun 1941 in Chippenham Area; born 29 Aug 1904;
died Jan 1989 in Bath Area.

Notes for Edward James Yeo:
Edward James and his wife Kathleen were like grandparents to my three children.  Edward
was a lay preacher at the Methodist church in Bradenstoke and my children all attended
the Sunday School from 1970 - 1976.  He was a wheelwright like his father and the house
at The Banks was like a museum.  In the gardens were his workshops and although a man
of very few words he had a heart of gold and tremendous patience.

Notes for Kathleen Mary Swan:
Kathleen was a true Christian.  She never had any children of her won but all the children
in Bradenstoke were hers.  She spent many hours teaching them to knit and sew, and
every mother's day she would take the children across the fields belonging to The Banks
to gather primroses and violets.  The children would then make posies for their mothers.
She never drove a car, but cycled everywhere on her bicycle.  She herself had been a
teacher at the local school in Lyneham and when she retired she became a school
governor of the school.  My daughter was the last one of our family to see her alive and
went to visit her in the 1980's.  She was then nearly blind from cataracts but still as
cheerful as ever.  She told, Debi, my daughter, that they had to wait to get married until
Edward's mother died, by which time they were too old to have children.  I assume this
was because of the wording of the will.
My one regret is that when we moved from Wiltshire to Norfolk in 1976, both Kathleen and



Edward wanted to be godparents to my children and I refused, wanting them to make their
own choices when they were old enough.  However, both will always be remembered by
my children and many others for their devotion and kindness.

Generation No. 8

182.  James17 Yeo (John James16, James15, William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1866 in
Botham, London, and died in  .  He married Jessie M. E..

Children of James Yeo and Jessie E. are:
304 i. John James18 Yeo, born 1893 in Islington, London.
305 ii. James Yeo, born 1896 in Harringay, London.

185.  William Richard17 Yeo (William Alexander16, James15, William14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1858 in Middlesex, and died in  .  He married Annie Elizabeth Sexton 1880 in
Kensington, London.  She was born 1851 in Exning, Suffolk, and died in  .

Notes for William Richard Yeo:
Dwelling:44 Princes Rd
Census Place:Kensington, London, Middlesex, England
Source:FHL Film 1341007     PRO Ref RG11    Piece 0031    Folio 97    Page 20
MarrAgeSexBirthplace
William R. YEOM22 MPaddington, Middlesex, England
Rel:Head
Occ:Gas & Hot Water Engineer (House Shop)
Annie E. YEOM23 FExning, Suffolk, England
Rel:Wife

Children of William Yeo and Annie Sexton are:
306 i. William John18 Yeo, born 1881 in Notting Hill, London; died Dec 1908 in Fulham Area.  He

married X Sep 1902 in Kensington Area.
307 ii. Annie Elizabeth Yeo, born 1886 in Notting Hill, London.
308 iii. Helena Frances Yeo, born 1888 in Notting Hill, London.
309 iv. Frederick Arthur Yeo, born 1890 in Notting Hill, London.
310 v. Florence E Yeo, born 1892.

186.  James17 Yeo (William Alexander16, James15, William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1860 in London, Notting Hill, and died in  .  He married Marion Elizabeth Ridout Sep 1889 in
Pimlico, London.  She was born 1861 in London, Bloomsbury, and died in  .

Notes for James Yeo:
In 1881 James was living in Lambeth and he was a hammer smith
In 1891 James was married and a gas hot water fitter, living at 19, Rutland Street,
St George Hanover Square, with wife Marion and son James Frederick age 1 year.

When they married in Pimlico, London, James was a fitter, living at 32 Sussex Street, father
William Richard Yeo, deceased and Marian was living at 22, Rutland Street, father Herbert Ridout
Witnesses were Thomas Moore and Annie Yeo.
In 1901 James and family were living at 18, Kamballa Road, Battersea and James was a
blacksmith.

Children of James Yeo and Marion Ridout are:
+ 311 i. James Frederick18 Yeo, born 1890 in London, Pimlico.

312 ii. Annie Marian Yeo, born 1893 in London, Pimlico.
+ 313 iii. Albert Edward Yeo, born 22 Oct 1903.

190.  Ernest17 Yeo (William Alexander16, James15, William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1871 in Nottinghill, and died Dec 1959 in Thanet, Essex.  He married Jane Elizabeth Holness Dec
1894 in Thanet, Essex.  She was born 1873 in Deal, Kent, and died in  .

Children of Ernest Yeo and Jane Holness are:



+ 314 i. Ernest James18 Yeo, born 1896 in Bromley, Kent.
+ 315 ii. Sydney J Yeo, born 21 May 1905 in Thanet Area, Kent; died 1980 in Canterbury, Sussex.

193.  Laura Caroline17 Dixon (Laura16 Yeo, Joseph15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 29
Aug 1873, and died in  .  She married Henry Dencker.

Child of Laura Dixon and Henry Dencker is:
+ 316 i. Elfreda Kimber18 Dencker, born 1898.

195.  Thomas William17 Yeo (Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1878 in Bermondsey, London, and died in  .  He married Mary O'connell Dec 1898 in St Saviour
Area, London.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Mary O'connell are:
317 i. Mary18 Yeo, born 1899; died 1974.
318 ii. Thomas Yeo, born 1901; died 1905 in Southwark Area.

+ 319 iii. Timothy Yeo, born 1904; died 1946.
+ 320 iv. Ellen Yeo, born 1906.
+ 321 v. Elizabeth Yeo, born 1908.
+ 322 vi. Catherine Yeo, born 1911 in Southwark Area; died 1985.
+ 323 vii. Edward Yeo, born 1914 in Southwark Area.

198.  John Albert17 Yeo (Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1885 in
Bermondsey, London, and died in  .  He married Florence Northwood.

Children of John Yeo and Florence Northwood are:
324 i. Ivy M18 Yeo, born 1912.
325 ii. Daisy Emma Yeo, born 1914.

+ 326 iii. William Alfred Yeo, born 1916.

199.  Daisy Margarretta17 Yeo (Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1887 in Bermondsey, London.  She married George Earnest Burrett 1911 in St Olave Area.

Child of Daisy Yeo and George Burrett is:
327 i. George Edward18 Burrett, born 1913.

201.  Joseph17 Yeo (Joseph16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1879 in St
Saviour Area, and died in  .  He married Florence Elizabeth Hudson 13 Aug 1916 in Balham,
Wandsworth.  She was born 1894.

Notes for Joseph Yeo:
When Joseph married he was living at 43, Bedford Hill, Balham and he was a printer's cutter.
Florence's father was Charles Hudson, a bricklayer.
Witnesses at the wedding were Alice Yeo and Nellie Yeo

Children of Joseph Yeo and Florence Hudson are:
328 i. Reginald Joseph18 Yeo, born 1917 in Wandsworth Area; died Jun 1991 in Tower Hamlets.

He married Ms Ford Jun 1939 in Hendon Area.
329 ii. Winifred P Yeo, born 1921 in Wandsworth Area.

211.  Charles17 Yeo (Edward16, William15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 15 Jan 1875 in
Hollaway, London, and died in  .  He married Alice Maude Augarde Sep 1894 in Lambeth Area,
London.

Notes for Charles Yeo:
In 1901 Charles and Maud were living in Lambeth
at 36, Holyoake Road



Charles was a carman
Living with them were childen, Charles, age 4, Willie age 1 and baby Harry aged 8 months.

Children of Charles Yeo and Alice Augarde are:
330 i. Charles18 Yeo, born 1897.
331 ii. Willie Yeo, born 1899.
332 iii. Harry Yeo, born 1900.

216.  Thomas17 Yeo (Thomas16, Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1876 in Bromley,
Mddx, and died in  .  He married Annie Cox Sep 1917 in Bromley, Kent, England.

Children of Thomas Yeo and Annie Cox are:
333 i. Arthur Thomas18 Yeo, born 1918 in Bromley, Kent; died 22 Jul 1942 in Utrecht, Holland.
334 ii. Margaret A Yeo, born 1919 in Bromley, Kent.
335 iii. Joan L Yeo, born 1921 in Croydon, Surrey.

+ 336 iv. Cyril A Yeo, born 1924 in Croydon, Surrey.

222.  Arthur John17 Yeo (Joseph16, Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1867 in
Kilburn, Mdx, and died in  .  He married Elizabeth A.

Child of Arthur Yeo and Elizabeth A is:
337 i. Oswald A J18 Yeo, born 1889 in Forest Gate, Essex.

223.  Walter Henry17 Yeo (Joseph16, Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1869 in
Hendon, and died in  .  He married Margaret.

Notes for Walter Henry Yeo:
Walter appears in the New York 1920 Census.  He was then an electician with his own shop.

Children of Walter Yeo and Margaret are:
338 i. Walter C18 Yeo, born 1898 in New York, USA; Adopted child.
339 ii. Arthur H Yeo, born 1901 in New York, USA; Adopted child.
340 iii. Margaret L Yeo, born 1904 in New York, USA; Adopted child.
341 iv. Emily J Yeo, born 1907 in New York, USA; Adopted child.

238.  Sydney17 Yeo (Arthur James16, Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1893 in
Enfield, Mddx, and died 23 Jul 1916 in France.  He married Ethel Cowley.

Notes for Sydney Yeo:
Yeo,
            Sidney Corporal Thiepval
            Memorial, Somme, France
East Surrey Regiment died 23rd July, 1916 aged 23 years
Son of Arthur Jacob Yeo & Susannah Yeo, husband of Ethel S Reitz (formerly
            Yeo, nee Cowley), of 37, Winchester Road, Lower Edmonton, LondonDaniel
            Yeo &; Barbara of Lyneham, Wilts

Children of Sydney Yeo and Ethel Cowley are:
342 i. Gwendoline E18 Yeo.
343 ii. Albert S Yeo.

254.  Laurence John17 Yeo (Frederic16, Charles15, William14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1914.  He married Daisy Winifred Lane 1938 in Camberwell Area, London.

Children of Laurence Yeo and Daisy Lane are:
344 i. Catherine18 Yeo, born 1944 in Witney Area.
345 ii. Christopher John Yeo, born 1946 in Surrey Mid East.
346 iii. Richard A Yeo, born 07 Jul 1948.



269.  Arthur Alfred17 Yeo (Henry16, James15, Jacob14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 24 Apr
1893 in Hackney, London, and died Jun 1977 in Waltham Forest, London.  He married Ms
Haywood Jun 1915 in Hackney.

Children of Arthur Yeo and Ms Haywood are:
347 i. Ronald A18 Yeo, born 1916 in Hackney, London.  He married Ms Cozens Mar 1940 in

Essex S W.
348 ii. Myrtle A Yeo, born 1918 in Hackney, London.
349 iii. Gordon Alfred Yeo, born 25 Aug 1920 in Hackney, London; died Jan 1985 in Waltham

Forest, London.  He married Ms Cowell Sep 1941 in Essex S W.
350 iv. Kenneth Edward Yeo, born 1922 in Hackney, London.
351 v. Joan O Yeo, born 1922 in Hackney, London.

276.  Henry17 Yeo (Joseph16, Joseph15, Joseph14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9,
John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1882 in West
Ham, Essex, and died 1933 in West Ham, London.  He married Jane Ann Bruce 23 Sep 1907 in
West Ham, London.

Children of Henry Yeo and Jane Bruce are:
+ 352 i. Lydia Emily18 Yeo, born 21 Jul 1909 in West Ham, London; died 1995.

353 ii. Zachariah Yeo, born 1912 in West Ham, London; died 1912 in West Ham, London.
354 iii. Susannah E Yeo, born 1914 in West Ham, London.

+ 355 iv. Joseph Yeo, born 1916 in West Ham, London; died 1985 in Tower Hamlets, London.
356 v. Elizabeth Yeo, born 1918 in West Ham, London.

285.  Theophilus William17 Yeo (Abraham George16, Thomas15, Jacob14, Thomas13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1891 in Swindon, Wilts, and died Mar 1924 in Swindon, Wilts.  He married Ms Carpenter
Mar 1918 in Swindon Area, Wilts.

Children of Theophilus Yeo and Ms Carpenter are:
357 i. Thomas E T18 Yeo, born 1918 in Swindon, Wilts.
358 ii. William G Yeo, born 1920 in Swindon, Wilts.
359 iii. Hilda E Yeo, born 1923 in Swindon, Wilts.

289.  William17 Yeo (William16, Thomas15, James14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1873 in
Wokingham, Berkshire, and died in  .  He married Ellen Webb 1906 in Wokingham Area.

Children of William Yeo and Ellen Webb are:
360 i. Nancy18 Yeo, born 1907 in Wokingham, Berkshire.
361 ii. William Yeo, born 1910 in Wokingham, Berkshire.

292.  Thomas17 Yeo (William16, Thomas15, James14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1879 in
Wokingham, Berkshire, and died 1964 in Reading, Berks.  He married Rosina Lea.

Child of Thomas Yeo and Rosina Lea is:
362 i. May18 Yeo.  She married Mr Blackmore.

295.  James Stacey17 Yeo (Thomas16, Thomas15, James14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1875 in Wokingham, Berkshire, and died in  .  He married Florence Beckley 1899 in Swallowfield,
Berks.

Children of James Yeo and Florence Beckley are:
+ 363 i. Dorothy Louise18 Yeo, born 1905 in Swallowfield, Berks.

364 ii. Molly Yeo, born 1908 in Swallowfield, Berks.  She married Wilfred Parsons 1938 in
Swallowfield, Berks.

365 iii. Thomas Roger Yeo, born 1911 in Swallowfield, Berks.  He married Ethel Schofield 1950 in
Swallowfield, Berks.

Notes for Thomas Roger Yeo:
no issue



366 iv. Bessie Yeo, born 1916 in Swallowfield, Berks.  She married Roanald Pike 1950 in
Swallowfield, Berks.

297.  Mary Maria Elizabeth17 Yeo (Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1881 in Cricklade Area, and died 1962.  She married John Llewellyn.

Child of Mary Yeo and John Llewellyn is:
+ 367 i. Allan John18 Llewellyn, born 1908; died 1973.

298.  William John Berriman17 Yeo (Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1880 in Cricklade Area, and died Jun 1944 in Reading Area.  He married Agnes Aletha
Clary 1899 in Brentford, Middx.

Children of William Yeo and Agnes Clary are:
368 i. Nellie18 Yeo, born 1900 in Acton, London.
369 ii. William John Berriman Yeo, born 1902 in Lambeth area, London.
370 iii. Winifred Jeannie Yeo, born 1903 in Brentford area, London; died 1993.

+ 371 iv. Frederick Wesley Yeo, born 18 Oct 1914 in Rochford area; died 1999.

299.  Frederick James17 Yeo (Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1882 in Cricklade Area, and died in  .  He married Sybil Stride.

Children of Frederick Yeo and Sybil Stride are:
+ 372 i. Frederick Henry18 Yeo, born 1914 in Swindon.
+ 373 ii. Leslie James Yeo, born 1915 in Swindon.
+ 374 iii. Daniel John Yeo, born 1916 in Swindon; died 2001.
+ 375 iv. Peter William Yeo, born 1919 in Swindon; died 1985.

300.  Sydney17 Yeo (Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 07 Dec
1883 in Cricklade Area, and died Mar 1982 in Swindon Area.  He married Blanche Ginn 1915 in
Christchurch area.

Child of Sydney Yeo and Blanche Ginn is:
376 i. Blanche E J18 Yeo, born 1915 in Reading area, Berks.

301.  Ethel Louisa17 Yeo (Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1885 in Cricklade Area, and died in  .  She married Edwin Vince.

Children of Ethel Yeo and Edwin Vince are:
377 i. George Edwin18 Vince.
378 ii. Donald Vince.
379 iii. Barbara Vince.

Generation No. 9

311.  James Frederick18 Yeo (James17, William Alexander16, James15, William14, William13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1890 in London, Pimlico.  He married (1) Ms Forehead.    He married (2) Ms
Robbins Mar 1916 in St Martin Area.

Child of James Yeo and Ms Forehead is:
380 i. Jocelyn James19 Yeo, born 1940.  He married Helen Louise Cardow 1961 in Guildford,

Surrey.

Children of James Yeo and Ms Robbins are:
381 i. Hilda C19 Yeo, born 1916 in Lambeth.

+ 382 ii. James Frederick Yeo, born 1918 in Lambeth.



383 iii. Emily M Yeo, born 1919 in Lambeth.

313.  Albert Edward18 Yeo (James17, William Alexander16, James15, William14, William13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 22 Oct 1903.  He married Birdie Ferguson.

Children of Albert Yeo and Birdie Ferguson are:
384 i. Albert Raymond19 Yeo.
385 ii. David Allan Yeo.
386 iii. Mary Ellen Yeo, born 1932.
387 iv. Henry Frederick Yeo, born 1933.
388 v. Viola Amy Yeo, born 1934.
389 vi. Russel Clayton Yeo, born 1947.
390 vii. James Phillip Yeo, born 1950 in Hudson Bay, Canada`.

314.  Ernest James18 Yeo (Ernest17, William Alexander16, James15, William14, William13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1896 in Bromley, Kent.  He married Ms Robertson 1922 in West Ham, London.

Children of Ernest Yeo and Ms Robertson are:
+ 391 i. John19 Yeo, born 1923 in West Ham Area.

392 ii. Frederick J Yeo, born 1925 in West Ham Area; died Jun 1944 in Essex South West.
393 iii. Albert C Yeo, born 1927 in West Ham Area.

315.  Sydney J18 Yeo (Ernest17, William Alexander16, James15, William14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 21 May 1905 in Thanet Area, Kent, and died 1980 in Canterbury, Sussex.  He married Ms
Harris Sep 1931 in Dover, Kent.

Children of Sydney Yeo and Ms Harris are:
394 i. Janet19 Yeo, born 1939.
395 ii. Richard Yeo, born 1944.  He married Ms Jones.

316.  Elfreda Kimber18 Dencker (Laura Caroline17 Dixon, Laura16 Yeo, Joseph15, Thomas14,
William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 1898.  She married Harold Judge.

Child of Elfreda Dencker and Harold Judge is:
396 i. Helen Beatrice19 Judge, born 14 Feb 1931.  She married Claude Arthur.

319.  Timothy18 Yeo (Thomas William17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1904, and died 1946.  He married Matilda Wood 1929 in Southwark Area.

Children of Timothy Yeo and Matilda Wood are:
397 i. Elizabeth19 Yeo, born 1930 in Lambeth Area.
398 ii. Thomas William Yeo, born 1931 in Lambeth Area.  He married Gloria Joice Barnes 1957 in

Poole, Dorset.
399 iii. Olive H Yeo, born 1933 in Lambeth Area.

320.  Ellen18 Yeo (Thomas William17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1906.  She married Alfred Henry Noble 1927 in Southwark Area.

Children of Ellen Yeo and Alfred Noble are:
400 i. Margaret19 Noble.  She married Mr Butler.
401 ii. Linda Noble.

321.  Elizabeth18 Yeo (Thomas William17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1908.  She married Charles Thorpe 1938 in Southwark Area.

Child of Elizabeth Yeo and Charles Thorpe is:



402 i. Charles19 Thorpe, born 1939.

322.  Catherine18 Yeo (Thomas William17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1911 in Southwark Area, and died 1985.  She married William Marshall 1939 in
Southwark Area.

Children of Catherine Yeo and William Marshall are:
403 i. Girl19 Marshall.
404 ii. Maureen Marshall.

323.  Edward18 Yeo (Thomas William17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1914 in Southwark Area.  He married (1) Alice Emily Evans 1940 in Southwark Area.
He married (2) Winifred Osborne 1951 in Essex Sw.

Child of Edward Yeo and Alice Evans is:
+ 405 i. Edward Thomas19 Yeo, born 1940 in Lambeth Area.

Children of Edward Yeo and Winifred Osborne are:
+ 406 i. Patricia19 Yeo, born 1951 in Essex South West.

407 ii. Brian Anthony Yeo, born 1960 in Essex South West.

326.  William Alfred18 Yeo (John Albert17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1916.  He married Ellen Singer 1939 in Lambeth Area.

Child of William Yeo and Ellen Singer is:
408 i. Terence Roy19 Yeo, born 1949 in Surrey North East.

336.  Cyril A18 Yeo (Thomas17, Thomas16, Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10,
John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1924 in
Croydon, Surrey.  He married Ms Walters 1946 in Croydon, Surrey.

Child of Cyril Yeo and Ms Walters is:
+ 409 i. Arthur J19 Yeo, born 1970 in Poole, Dorset.

352.  Lydia Emily18 Yeo (Henry17, Joseph16, Joseph15, Joseph14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 21
Jul 1909 in West Ham, London, and died 1995.  She married John Watt.

Child of Lydia Yeo and John Watt is:
+ 410 i. John19 Watt.

355.  Joseph18 Yeo (Henry17, Joseph16, Joseph15, Joseph14, Jacob13, Daniel12, Daniel11,
John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born
1916 in West Ham, London, and died 1985 in Tower Hamlets, London.  He married Ms Carter 1940
in West Ham, London.

Children of Joseph Yeo and Ms Carter are:
411 i. Carol A19 Yeo, born 1943 in West Ham, London.
412 ii. Peter J W Yeo, born 1946 in West Ham, London; died 1963 in West Ham, London.
413 iii. Nicholas C Yeo, born 1947 in Lambeth Area.

363.  Dorothy Louise18 Yeo (James Stacey17, Thomas16, Thomas15, James14, Thomas13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1905 in Swallowfield, Berks.  She married Charles East 1932 in Swallowfield,
Berks.

Child of Dorothy Yeo and Charles East is:
414 i. Alan19 East, born 1934.  He married Thelma Jones.



Notes for Alan East:
Most of the research from Daniel and Barbara is the work of Allan and Thelma East.  Alan
is a direct descendant.

Alan East of :-
Bryn Roma,
9, The Esplanade,
CARMARTHEN,SA31 1NG

367.  Allan John18 Llewellyn (Mary Maria Elizabeth17 Yeo, Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14,
Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 1908, and died 1973.  He married Doris.

Children of Allan Llewellyn and Doris are:
+ 415 i. Peter Mervyn John19 Llewellyn.

416 ii. Jenny Llewellyn.

371.  Frederick Wesley18 Yeo (William John Berriman17, Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14,
Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 18 Oct 1914 in Rochford area, and died 1999.  He married Edith
Margaret Thompson 1944 in Reading area, Berks.

Child of Frederick Yeo and Edith Thompson is:
+ 417 i. Elizabeth Mary19 Yeo, born 1944.

372.  Frederick Henry18 Yeo (Frederick James17, Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14,
Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 1914 in Swindon.  He married Sally.

Child of Frederick Yeo and Sally is:
418 i. Jane19 Yeo.

373.  Leslie James18 Yeo (Frederick James17, Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1915 in Swindon.  He married (1) Grete in Toronto, Canada.  She was born in
Denmark.  He married (2) Hilary Pagniez 1954.

Notes for Leslie James Yeo:
In 1951, a young actor-manager (Leslie Yeo), left post-war England -- and, with $30 in his pocket,
brought 13 professional actors and a scenic designer across the Atlantic to the closest point on the
North American shore -- St. John, Newfoundland. There, without sponsor or subsidy, he staged 26
different plays in 26 weeks and ended up the season with a profit. Over the next six years he firmly
established Canada's first fully professional commercial regional theater. This is the story of that
historic theatrical adventure its crises and its triumphs and the many lives it changed. Documents
the rapid growth of the repertory theater movement and the dying days of the Music Hall in Britain*
London Theatre Company

In early October of 1951, eleven actors sailed from Liverpool on the HMS Nova Scotia and arrived
in Newfoundland to form one of the first professional, resident theatre companies in St. John's.
Rehearsing on the ship as they crossed the Atlantic, the London Theatre Company would go on to
do over 107 productions between 1951 and 1957 - becoming the first weekly, professional,
repertory theatre company in Canada. The London Theatre Company performed 26 plays every
season, totalling 182 performances over six years.

The London Theatre Company was the brain child of British actor and theatre manager Leslie Yeo,
who had come to St. John's in 1948 to perform with the Alexandra Company, and who became
entranced with Newfoundland. The company's first season brought professional theatre to nearly
7000 audience members. Yeo wanted the London Theatre Company to be a successful commercial
venture, permanently situated in St. John's and using the city as a base from which to tour both the
Atlantic provinces and the rest of Canada.

In the 550-seat auditorium at Bishop Feild College, the Company did plays such as Rookery Nook,
a British farce, Ten Little Indians by Agatha Christie, an adaptation of Brontë's Wuthering heights,
George Bernard Shaw's Pygmalion, Oscar Wilde's The Importance of Being Earnest, and classic



works by Noel Coward: standard British professional repertory theatre material, but it was
undeniably popular for the first few years. In his autobiography, A Thousand and One First Nights
(1998), Yeo writes that:

We were a little heavy on farce perhaps but drama, mystery, light comedy, broad comedy, romance
and a tinge of the sensational were all represented, topped off by a Shakespeare and a musical
revue to finish the season. (117)
According to Yeo, St. John's audiences loved farce and heavy drama "rather like any repertory
town" in England (150).

The troupe of British actors Yeo brought with him in the first year included Oliver Gordon (who co-
financed the venture with Yeo and Harry Reynolds), Rosemary Rogers, Sheila Huntington, Geoffrey
Lumsden, Paul Williamson, Yeo's wife Hilary Vernon, and Gladys Richards. Richards was a native-
born Newfoundlander who had been working in the theatre in England. All the performers had
extensive experience on the London stage as well as in repertory companies elsewhere. Yeo also
brought his own set designer (George Paddon-Foster) and stage manager. That stage manager
was John Holmes, who stayed in St. John's after the company disbanded and continued working in
the theatre as well as writing for The Telegram and broadcasting with CBC Radio. The company of
actors would change over the next five years, but Yeo, Vernon, Gordon, and Holmes stayed with
the London Theatre Company for its tenure.

 Hilary Vernon, ca. 1952.
Vernon, Leslie Yeo, George Paddon-Foster, and Oliver Gordon were partners in the London
Theatre Company.
Reproduced by permission of Leslie Yeo. From Leslie Yeo, A Thousand and One First Nights
(Oakville, ON: Mosaic Press, ©1998) 184.
 (55 kb)

Yeo also used whatever assistance he could get from the St. John's community. Ira Butler, the
groundsman at Bishop Feild became the company's stage hand and an accomplished sound
effects technician, and Art Noseworthy became the company electrician. Volunteers from Bishop
Feild College (students and alumni) and from the Feildian Athletic Grounds Association worked as
ushers, cloakroom attendants, and canteen helpers (the money from the canteen and the
cloakroom helped pay off the Association's bowling alleys).

Money was always a concern for Yeo and the company: some seasons they had to borrow furniture
from people's homes to furnish the stage. In other years local businesses, such as Lever Brothers,
would buy up blocks of tickets to keep the company afloat. The back room of Baird's department
store became the company's carpentry and paint shop. Bowrings provided space for the ticket
booth: prices ranged from .50 to $2.00 and a pair of seats for the entire season was $96.00 - about
$800.00 in 2001 money.

The first season in 1951 was a success. The top box-office hit was Tennesse Williams's A Streetcar
Named Desire, but that play only barely surpassed the popularity of the Saturday matinée
performances for children. The season-ending musical revue, titled Screech, sealed the decision by
Yeo and the company to not only return to St. John's in the fall of 1952, but also to expand the
London Theatre Company's activity with a tour to Halifax. It was Yeo's hope that St. John's would
become the hub for tours across Atlantic Canada and into Ontario.

The tours to Halifax, Moncton, Sydney, London and Niagara Falls, from 1952 to 1956 went well, but
were never as successful as the St. John's performances. The demands of travel forced Yeo to
shorten the St. John's season (in 1956 the Company only did nine performances at Bishop Feild),
and it became increasingly difficult to get actors to sign on for what was a lengthy and tiring touring
season. These reasons, combined with the increasing influence and popularity of television, caused
Yeo to decide to close the company after the 1957 season. The London Theater Company's final
performance was Screech - The Last Drop on April 3, 1957 in St. John's.

Johnny Belinda, ca. 1952.
After breaking box-office records in St. John's in 1952, Johnny Belinda, starring Hilary Vernon and
Charles Jarrott, did not fare very well the next year in Halifax.

Some of the London Theatre Company stayed in Canada after the company closed down to
develop long-running theatre careers. John Holmes remained in St. John's acting, directing, and
writing. "Gilly" and Moya Fenwick, who joined the company in 1954, headed to Ontario and the
summer theatre festivals there. Leslie Yeo would continue his career at Stratford and Niagara-on-
the-Lake. The Company provided professional repertory theatre to enthusiastic St. John's



audiences for six years, and when Yeo returned to St. John's in March 2001 to deliver a lecture on
the London Theater Company's history he and his players were still remembered.

©2001, Danine Farquharson

Child of Leslie Yeo and Hilary Pagniez is:
419 i. Jamie Donald19 Yeo, born 24 Dec 1955.

Notes for Jamie Donald Yeo:
Yeo, Jamie Donald: Producer/Director.  Born in St. John's, NF, December 24, 1955, to
Leslie and Hilary (nee Pagniez) Yeo.  Graduated from Jarvis Collegiate Institute (Toronto)
in 1974, and graduated from Ryerson Polytechnic University in 1978 with a BAA degree.
Freelance video producer in Toronto from 1978-80; Producer/Director with BPK
Communications from 1980-82; President of Jamie Yeo Video Productions since 1982;
Vice President/Partner of CAV Productions from 1986-88; and Partner of Enigma FX since
1994.  Business address: 43 Whitehall Road, Toronto, ON M4W 2C5 Ph: (416) 920-1993.
Avid reader and builder of model wooden ships.  Mr. Jamie Yeo's father, Leslie is an actor
and director.  His late mother, Hilary Vernon, was an actress.

Source: Who's Who in Ontario, Ontario Genealogical Society, 1994-8 Ed., p. 1264

374.  Daniel John18 Yeo (Frederick James17, Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1916 in Swindon, and died 2001.  He married Norah Helena Tansell Mar 1938
in Camberwell.

Notes for Daniel John Yeo:
When Marilyn was baptised and married Daniel was living at 245, Tudor Drive, Kingston and was
an aircraft fitter.

Child of Daniel Yeo and Norah Tansell is:
420 i. Marilyn Irene19 Yeo, born 18 Mar 1943.  She married Michael Baker 05 Sep 1964 in Ham

St Andrew Surrey; born 1838; died in  .

375.  Peter William18 Yeo (Frederick James17, Daniel Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1919 in Swindon, and died 1985.  He married Christina Ewen 1941 in Romford
area.

Children of Peter Yeo and Christina Ewen are:
421 i. Teresa19 Yeo, born 1948 in Romford area.
422 ii. David J Yeo, born 1950 in Romford area.

Generation No. 10

382.  James Frederick19 Yeo (James Frederick18, James17, William Alexander16, James15,
William14, William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4,
Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1918 in Lambeth.  He married Ms Forehead.

Child of James Yeo and Ms Forehead is:
423 i. Hilary R. P. C.20 Yeo, born 1937.

391.  John19 Yeo (Ernest James18, Ernest17, William Alexander16, James15, William14,
William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 1923 in West Ham Area.  He married Ms Vail Sep 1951 in Ilford Area.

Children of John Yeo and Ms Vail are:
424 i. Peter J20 Yeo, born 1953 in Essex South West.
425 ii. Robert J Yeo, born 1957 in Essex South West.

405.  Edward Thomas19 Yeo (Edward18, Thomas William17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14,
William13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3,
Robert2, William1) was born 1940 in Lambeth Area.  He married Margaret Hazel Smith 1968 in



Aldershot.

Children of Edward Yeo and Margaret Smith are:
426 i. Dominic Edward20 Yeo, born 1969 in Surrey South West.
427 ii. Gillian Marie Yeo, born 1972 in Aldershot, Hants.

406.  Patricia19 Yeo (Edward18, Thomas William17, Thomas16, Daniel15, Thomas14, William13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1) was born 1951 in Essex South West.  She married Kenneth James Tydeman 1973 in
Newham Area.

Children of Patricia Yeo and Kenneth Tydeman are:
428 i. Clara Anne20 Tydeman.
429 ii. Gavin Tydeman.
430 iii. Joanne Tydeman.
431 iv. Caroline Tydeman.

409.  Arthur J19 Yeo (Cyril A18, Thomas17, Thomas16, Jacob15, John14, Jacob13, Daniel12,
Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)
was born 1970 in Poole, Dorset.

Child of Arthur J Yeo is:
432 i. Carl20 Yeo.

410.  John19 Watt (Lydia Emily18 Yeo, Henry17, Joseph16, Joseph15, Joseph14, Jacob13,
Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2,
William1)  He married Betty Phillips.

Children of John Watt and Betty Phillips are:
433 i. John20 Watt.  He married Gillian.

Notes for Gillian:
Gillian sent me the information for this branch (1999)
Her address is :-
48, Dernier Road,
Tonbridge,
Kent
TN10 3EW
Tel No 01732 365441

434 ii. Christopher Watt.  He married Susan.

415.  Peter Mervyn John19 Llewellyn (Allan John18, Mary Maria Elizabeth17 Yeo, Daniel
Joseph16, John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7,
Edmond6, William5, John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1)  He married Julia.

Children of Peter Llewellyn and Julia are:
435 i. Susan20 Llewellyn.
436 ii. Sarah Llewellyn.

417.  Elizabeth Mary19 Yeo (Frederick Wesley18, William John Berriman17, Daniel Joseph16,
John15, Joseph14, Thomas13, Daniel12, Daniel11, John10, John9, John8, Thomas7, Edmond6, William5,
John4, Robert3, Robert2, William1) was born 1944.  She married Gerald Cocking.

Child of Elizabeth Yeo and Gerald Cocking is:
437 i. Charlotte Elizabeth20 Cocking, born 1975.



35

Index of Individuals

A -
Elizabeth:  26

Adeliza -
Unnamed:  4, 5

Alexander -
Fanny:  7, 8

Andrews -
Jane:  2

Ann -
Unnamed:  5
Mary:  9
Mary:  4

Arthur -
Claude:  29

Augarde -
Alice Maude:  25, 26

Ayres -
Job:  6

Baker -
Elizabeth:  7
Michael:  33

Balls -
Ellen:  17, 18

Barbara -
Unnamed:  1

Barnes -
Gloria Joice:  29

Beckley -
Florence:  27

Berriman -
Mary:  3
Mary Ann:  12

Best -
Ethel:  19

Blackmore -
Mr:  27

Brereton -
Elizabeth:  6
George:  6
Stephen:  6
William:  6

Britton -
Annie M:  20

Broom -
Mary:  2

Bruce -
Jane Ann:  27

Bullock -
G Stibbs:  22

Buoy -
Sarah:  2

Burchell -
Susanna:  7

Burrett -
George Earnest:  25
George Edward:  25

Butler -
Ann:  3
Mr:  29

Cardow -
Helen Louise:  28

Caroline -
Unnamed:  9

Carpenter -
Ms:  27

Carter -
Ms:  30

Charlton -
Eleanor:  7

Choat -
Helen Amata:  19, 20

Clark -
William:  3

Clary -
Agnes Aletha:  28

Cocking -
Charlotte Elizabeth:  34
Gerald:  34

Coles -
Rosina Elizabeth:  15, 16

Cowell -
Ms:  27

Cowley -
Ethel:  26

Cox -
Annie:  26

Cozens -
Ms:  27

Craw -
James:  15

Dencker -
Elfreda Kimber:  25, 29
Henry:  25

Dixon -
Ezra Brook:  14
Laura Caroline:  14, 25, 29

Dodd -
William:  22

Doris -
Unnamed:  31

Dunn -
Ellen:  21

E. -
Jessie M.:  24

East -
Alan:  30, 31
Charles:  30

Eliza -
Unnamed:  5

Elizabeth -
Unnamed:  4
Unnamed:  10
Unnamed:  1

Emma -
Unnamed:  21, 22

Engley -
Richard:  9

Evans -
Alice Emily:  30

Ewen -
Christina:  33

Ferguson -
Birdie:  29

Fitzpatrick -
Ellen:  11

Ford -
Ms:  25

Forehead -
Ms:  28
Ms:  33



36

Futrill -
Thomas:  20

Gillian -
Unnamed:  34

Ginn -
Blanche:  28

Gough -
Richard:  3

Grete -
Unnamed:  31

Griffiths -
Charlotte:  21

Halls -
Sarah Ellen:  21

Ham -
W. J.:  22

Hamilton -
Wells:  14

Harris -
Ms:  29

Haywood -
Ms:  20
Ms:  27

Henley -
Richard:  2

Herring -
John:  2

Hinton -
Ann:  3
Ann:  13

Holloway -
Mary Charlotte:  22

Holness -
Jane Elizabeth:  24

Howe -
Ms:  21

Hubbard -
Frances Esther:  13, 14

Hudson -
Florence Elizabeth:  25

Ireland -
William Thomas:  14

Jackson -
Mary Margaret:  14

Jacob -
William:  1

Jane -
Frances:  11

Jefferies -
Maria:  6

Jones -
Ms:  29
Thelma:  30

Judge -
Harold:  29
Helen Beatrice:  29

Julia -
Unnamed:  34

Lane -
Daisy Winifred:  26

Lea -
Rosina:  27

Leary -
Mary:  9, 10

Llewellyn -
Allan John:  28, 31, 34

Jenny:  31
John:  28
Peter Mervyn John:  31, 34
Sarah:  34
Susan:  34

Louisa -
Ada:  18

Margaret -
Unnamed:  26

Maria -
Unnamed:  4

Marshall -
Girl:  30
Maureen:  30
William:  30

Mary -
Unnamed:  6
Unnamed:  4

Matthews -
Rebecca:  11

Minns -
A.:  12

Missom -
William:  2

Moncriff -
George:  15

Montague -
Ms:  22

Nancy -
Unnamed:  4

Nethercoat -
Mr:  21

Noble -
Alfred Henry:  29
Linda:  29
Margaret:  29

Northwood -
Florence:  25

O'connell -
Mary:  25

Osborne -
Winifred:  30

Pagniez -
Hilary:  31, 33

Pape -
Elizabeth:  8

Parsons -
Wilfred:  27

Penny -
Ms:  20

Phillips -
Betty:  34

Pike -
Roanald:  28

Punch -
Mary:  2

Radcliff -
Jane:  4

Ratcliffe -
Helen Elizabeth:  8

Ravenhill -
Susannah Louise:  17

Redgrove -
Louisa:  12

Ridout -
Marion Elizabeth:  24

Robbins -



37

Ms:  28
Robertson -

Ms:  29
Rodway -

Daniel:  12
Rogers -

James:  12
Sally -

Unnamed:  31
Salmon -

Sarah:  3
Sarah -

Unnamed:  19
Unnamed:  4
Unnamed:  3

Schofield -
Ethel:  27

Seager -
Elizabeth:  2

Sexton -
Annie Elizabeth:  24

Sheriff -
Elizabeth Bateman:  11

Simeon -
Sarah Burgess:  3

Singer -
Ellen:  30

Smith -
Frederick Arthur:  14
Margaret Hazel:  33, 34

Sparrow -
Elizabeth Jeffries:  23

Stacey -
Lucy:  22

Stewart -
Eleanor:  19

Stobie -
Amelia:  15

Stride -
Sybil:  28

Susan -
Unnamed:  34

Susanna -
Unnamed:  10
Unnamed:  9

Swan -
Kathleen Mary:  23

Tansell -
Norah Helena:  33

Thomas -
Edward Henry:  15

Thompson -
Edith Margaret:  31

Thorpe -
Charles:  29
Charles:  30

Townsend -
Elizabeth:  1
Susanna:  12, 13

Tucker -
Mr:  21

Tydeman -
Caroline:  34
Clara Anne:  34
Gavin:  34
Joanne:  34
Kenneth James:  34

Vail -
Ms:  33

Vince -
Barbara:  28
Donald:  28
Edwin:  28
George Edwin:  28

Walters -
Ms:  30

Warby -
Mary Catherine:  18, 19

Watt -
Christopher:  34
John:  30
John:  30, 34
John:  34

Webb -
Ellen:  27

Williams -
Sophie Jane:  16, 17

Wilson -
Alfred:  22

Winshurst -
Mary Anne:  11

Won -
Esther Sin:  18

Wood -
Matilda:  29

Woodward -
Elizabeth:  2

Woolf -
Mary Ann:  8, 9

Wright -
Jane Margaret:  16

Wyatt -
Mr:  22

X -
Unnamed:  20
Unnamed:  24

Yeo -
Abraham:  3
Abraham George:  12, 21, 22, 27
Ada Emily:  16
Ada Emma:  15
Adeliza:  10
Albert:  17
Albert C:  29
Albert Edward:  24, 29
Albert Raymond:  29
Albert S:  26
Alfred:  11, 20, 21
Alfred:  16
Alfred W:  21
Alice:  15
Alice Mary:  22
Alice Maud:  15
Amelia:  8
Amelia:  15
Amy:  2
Amy:  16
Ann:  1
Ann:  1
Ann:  2, 6
Ann:  4
Ann:  4
Ann:  6
Ann:  6
Ann:  10
Ann:  22



38

Ann Esther:  7
Ann Esther:  12
Ann Maria:  4
Ann R:  22
Anne:  2, 3
Anne Elizabeth:  8
Annie:  13
Annie:  14
Annie E:  20
Annie Elizabeth:  24
Annie Ethel:  14
Annie Katherine:  18
Annie Marian:  24
Arthur:  21
Arthur Alfred:  20, 27
Arthur H:  26
Arthur J:  17
Arthur J:  30, 34
Arthur James:  10, 17, 26
Arthur John:  11
Arthur John:  17, 26
Arthur Thomas:  26
Barbara:  23
Beatrice:  17
Bessie:  22
Bessie:  28
Blanche E J:  28
Brian Anthony:  30
Carl:  34
Carol A:  30
Caroline:  9
Catherine:  25, 30
Catherine:  26
Charles:  19
Charles:  5, 11, 18, 26
Charles:  11
Charles:  11, 18
Charles:  16, 25, 26
Charles:  26
Charles James:  20
Charles William:  18
Christopher John:  26
Clara Amata:  20
Clara E:  20
Cyril A:  26, 30, 34
Daisy Emma:  25
Daisy Margarretta:  15, 25
Daniel:  1-31, 33, 34
Daniel:  1
Daniel:  1-31, 33, 34
Daniel:  1-3
Daniel:  2
Daniel:  2, 4
Daniel:  3
Daniel:  4
Daniel:  4
Daniel:  4, 8, 9, 14, 15, 25, 29, 30, 33, 34
Daniel:  9
Daniel John:  28, 33
Daniel Joseph:  12, 22, 23, 28, 31, 33, 34
David Allan:  29
David J:  33
Dominic Edward:  34
Dorothy Louise:  27, 30
Edith:  7
Edith Mary:  20
Edith Mary:  18
Edmond:  1-31, 33, 34
Edward:  4, 10
Edward:  9, 15, 16, 25
Edward:  16

Edward:  17
Edward:  25, 30, 33, 34
Edward Alfred:  20
Edward James:  23
Edward Thomas:  30, 33, 34
Eleanor:  6
Eliza:  6
Eliza:  11
Elizabeth:  2
Elizabeth:  2
Elizabeth:  4
Elizabeth:  6
Elizabeth:  5
Elizabeth:  6
Elizabeth:  10
Elizabeth:  22
Elizabeth:  21
Elizabeth:  25, 29
Elizabeth:  27
Elizabeth:  29
Elizabeth Esther:  18
Elizabeth Mary:  12
Elizabeth Mary:  31, 34
Ellen:  7
Ellen:  11
Ellen:  21
Ellen:  15
Ellen:  25, 29
Ellen Maud:  13
Ellen W:  20
Emily:  13
Emily J:  26
Emily M:  29
Emily Rebecca:  18
Emma:  9
Emma:  7
Emma:  17
Emma:  15
Ernest:  14, 24, 29, 33
Ernest:  16
Ernest Edwin:  17
Ernest James:  25, 29, 33
Esther:  3
Ethel:  18
Ethel Louisa:  23, 28
Ethel M:  21
Ethel Maud:  20
Fanny:  13
Florence E:  24
Florence M:  14
Florie Jane:  15
Frank:  14
Frederic:  11, 18, 19, 26
Frederick:  16
Frederick:  18
Frederick Arthur:  24
Frederick Charles:  17
Frederick George:  19
Frederick Henry:  28, 31
Frederick J:  29
Frederick James:  23, 28, 31, 33
Frederick Martin:  18
Frederick Wesley:  28, 31, 34
George:  7, 12, 13
George:  4
George:  11, 19
George:  11, 18
George Henry:  12, 23
George Victor:  17
Gillian Marie:  34
Gordon Alfred:  27



39

Gwendoline E:  26
Hannah:  3
Harriet:  5
Harry:  19
Harry:  26
Helen Elizabeth:  9
Helen Elizabeth:  14
Helena Frances:  24
Hellinore:  17
Henry:  4, 9
Henry:  5, 10, 17
Henry:  7
Henry:  11
Henry:  7
Henry:  11, 20, 27
Henry:  16
Henry:  21, 27, 30, 34
Henry Frederick:  14
Henry Frederick:  29
Henry Ratcliffe:  8
Henry William:  10
Henry William:  20
Hester:  2
Hilary R. P. C.:  33
Hilda C:  28
Hilda E:  27
Hilda Fanny:  22
Horace Montague:  19
Isabella Jessie:  20
Ivy M:  25
Jacob:  2, 4-6, 9-11, 15-21, 25-27, 30, 34
Jacob:  2
Jacob:  3, 6, 11, 21, 27
Jacob:  2, 5, 11, 19, 20, 27
Jacob:  4, 9, 10, 16, 17, 26, 30, 34
Jacob:  4
James:  2
James:  3, 7, 12, 22, 27, 30
James:  4, 7, 8, 13, 24, 28, 29, 33
James:  6, 11, 19, 20, 27
James:  11
James:  14, 24, 28, 29, 33
James:  13, 24
James:  21
James:  24
James Frederick:  24, 28, 33
James Frederick:  28, 33
James Henry:  9
James Phillip:  29
James Stacey:  22, 27, 30
Jamie Donald:  33
Jane:  31
Jane:  4, 7, 12
Jane:  3
Jane:  4
Jane:  4
Jane:  11
Jane Andrews:  2
Jane Louisa:  16
Janet:  29
Jemima:  1
Jesse:  3
Joan L:  26
Joan O:  27
Jocelyn James:  28
John:  1-31, 33, 34
John:  1-31, 33, 34
John:  1-31, 33, 34
John:  1-31, 33, 34
John:  1
John:  2

John:  2, 4, 9, 10, 15-17, 25, 26, 30, 34
John:  3
John:  5
John:  7, 12, 22, 23, 28, 31, 33, 34
John:  29, 33
John Albert:  14, 25, 30
John Alexander:  14
John Flood:  12
John Herbert:  22
John James:  8, 13, 24
John James:  24
Joseph:  2
Joseph:  2
Joseph:  2, 6, 11, 21, 27, 30, 34
Joseph:  3, 7, 12, 22, 23, 28, 31, 33, 34
Joseph:  4, 7
Joseph:  4, 8, 14, 25, 29
Joseph:  6, 11, 21, 27, 30, 34
Joseph:  8
Joseph:  10, 16, 17, 26
Joseph:  11, 21, 27, 30, 34
Joseph:  9, 15, 25
Joseph:  15, 25
Joseph:  21
Joseph:  27, 30
Joseph George:  9
Joseph William:  17
Julia:  13
Kenneth Edward:  27
Laura:  8, 14, 25, 29
Laura:  13
Laurence John:  19, 26
Leslie James:  28, 31, 33
Lilian Adelaide:  18
Lillie K:  19
Lily:  21
Lizzy Emma:  9
Louisa:  12
Louisa:  13
Louisa:  22
Luke Watts:  12
Lydia Emily:  27, 30, 34
Margaret A:  26
Margaret L:  26
Maria:  7
Maria:  5
Maria:  9
Marilyn Irene:  33
Mary:  1
Mary:  2
Mary:  1
Mary:  1
Mary:  2
Mary:  3
Mary:  4
Mary:  6
Mary:  11
Mary:  12
Mary:  17
Mary:  21
Mary:  25
Mary Ann:  7
Mary Ann:  4
Mary Ann:  6
Mary Ann:  7
Mary Ann:  10
Mary Ann Celia:  9
Mary Ellen:  29
Mary Jane:  12
Mary Jane:  12
Mary Maria Elizabeth:  23, 28, 31, 34



40

Maud:  14
Maud:  21
Maud Lilian Allen:  18
May:  27
Molly:  27
Myrtle A:  27
Nancy:  27
Nellie:  28
Nellie Harriet:  18
Nicholas C:  30
Olive H:  29
Oswald A J:  26
Patricia:  30, 34
Peter J:  33
Peter J W:  30
Peter William:  28, 33
Rachel:  6
Rebecca:  12
Rebekah:  2
Reginald Joseph:  25
Richard:  4
Richard:  29
Richard A:  26
Richard W:  11, 17, 18
Robert:  1-31, 33, 34
Robert:  1-31, 33, 34
Robert J:  33
Ronald A:  27
Russel Clayton:  29
Sarah:  6
Sarah:  16
Selina:  15
Selina:  21
Shadrack:  5
Susan:  9
Susanna:  10
Susannah E:  27
Susannah Louisa:  17
Sydney:  23, 28
Sydney:  17, 26
Sydney J:  25, 29
Terence Roy:  30
Teresa:  33
Theophilus William:  22, 27
Thomas:  1-31, 33, 34
Thomas:  2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 21-23, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33,

34
Thomas:  2
Thomas:  2, 4, 8, 14, 15, 25, 29, 30, 33, 34
Thomas:  3
Thomas:  2
Thomas:  7, 12, 22, 27, 30
Thomas:  7, 11, 21, 27
Thomas:  12, 22, 27, 30
Thomas:  10, 16, 26, 30, 34
Thomas:  9, 14, 25, 29, 30, 33, 34
Thomas:  22
Thomas:  16, 26, 30, 34
Thomas:  22, 27
Thomas:  25
Thomas David:  22
Thomas E T:  27
Thomas Henry:  8
Thomas John:  17
Thomas Longman:  12
Thomas Roger:  27
Thomas William:  14, 25, 29, 30, 33, 34
Thomas William:  29
Timothy:  25, 29
Viola Amy:  29
Walter C:  26

Walter Henry:  17, 26
William:  1-31, 33, 34
William:  1-31, 33, 34
William:  1-4, 7, 8, 12-15, 24, 25, 28-30, 33, 34
William:  2, 3, 7, 12, 13, 24, 28, 29, 33
William:  2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 17, 18, 26
William:  3
William:  4
William:  4
William:  5
William:  4, 9, 15, 25
William:  12, 22, 27
William:  22, 27
William:  16
William:  17
William:  27
William Alexander:  8, 13, 14, 24, 28, 29, 33
William Alfred:  25, 30
William Daniel:  11, 21
William G:  27
William Harry:  18
William Henry:  20
William Jacob:  11, 19, 20
William John:  24
William John Berriman:  23, 28, 31, 34
William John Berriman:  28
William Richard:  14, 24
William Thomas:  21
William Thomas:  20
Willie:  26
Willie Francis:  17
Winifred Jeannie:  28
Winifred P:  25
Zachariah:  27

Yeoman -
Fanny:  23


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40

